# City of Morgan Hill



File #: 15-577, Agenda Date: 9/2/2015, Version: 1

# SUPPLEMENTAL CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT MEETING DATE: SEPTEMBER 2, 2015

PREPARED BY: Gina Paolini, Senior Planner/Community Development Department

APPROVED BY: City Manager

# SUPPLEMENT TO ITEM NO. 15-528: DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT DA-14-06: COCHRANE-STANDARD PACIFIC-CORRECTIONS TO PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

# **RECOMMENDATION(S):**

Accept the proposed corrections to the Development Agreement.

# **NARRATIVE:**

The developer and staff met in July, in consultation with the City Attorney, to modify language within the City's Standard Development Agreement. Changes were agreed upon, but some of those changes were not reflected in the document submitted for the September 2, 2015 City Council meeting. Corrections to the Development Agreement (Attachment 1) have been made and identified in a summary sheet (Attachment 2). Staff is requesting that the City Council consider the revised Development Agreement for adoption.

## LINKS/ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Revised Development Agreement
- 2. Correction Summary Sheet

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

City of Morgan Hill Community Development Dept 17575 Peak Avenue Morgan Hill, CA 95037

RECORDING FEES EXEMPT PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 27383

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

**DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT** 

BY AND BETWEEN

THE CITY OF MORGAN HILL

**AND** 

JOSEPH C. AND PAULA C. BARBARA

**AND** 

STANDARD PACIFIC CORP.

REGARDING

THE 121-UNIT SINGLE-FAMILY DETACHED

&

14-UNIT SINGLE-FAMILY ATTACHED
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

# RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF MORGAN HILL, JOSEPH C. AND PAULA C. BARBARA AND STANDARD PACIFIC CORP. REGARDING THE THE 121-UNIT SINGLE-FAMILY DETACHED AND 14-UNIT SINGLE-FAMILY ATTACHED

COCHRANE - STANDARD PACFIC CORP PROJECT

This Development Agreement ("**Agreement**") is entered into on the below-stated "**Effective Date**" by and between the City of Morgan Hill, a California municipal corporation, (hereinafter, "**City**"), Joseph C. and Paula C. Barbara (hereafter, "**Landowner**"), and Standard Pacific Corp., a Delaware Corporation, and its successor and assigns (hereinafter, collectively, "**Developer**"), pursuant to section 65864 *et seq*. of the Government Code of the State of California and City's police powers. City and Developer are, from time to time, also hereinafter referred to individually as a "**Party**" and collectively as the "**Parties**."

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein and other considerations, the value and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

## **RECITALS**

- A. To strengthen the public planning process, encourage private participation in comprehensive planning and reduce the economic risk of development, the Legislature of the State of California adopted Government Code sections 65864 *et seq.* ("**Development Agreement Statute**"), which regulates development agreements with any person having a legal or equitable interest in real property providing for the development of that property and establishes certain development rights in the property. In accordance with the Development Agreement Statute, and by virtue of its police powers, City has the authority to enter into development agreements, and has reflected that authority in its Morgan Hill Municipal Code (Section 1880*et seq.*) ("**Enabling Ordinance**"). This Agreement has been drafted and processed pursuant to the Development Agreement Statute and the Enabling Ordinance.
- B. Developer currently is in contract to acquire the Property (as such terms are defined herein) from the land owner, and thus, has a legal and/or equitable interest in the Property.
- C. Developer proposes to plan, develop, construct, operate and maintain the Project on the Property (as such terms are defined herein).
- D. As of the Effective Date, various land use regulations, allotments, entitlements, grants, permits and other approvals have been adopted, issued, and/or granted by City relating to the Project (collectively "Existing Approvals"), including without limitation, all of the following:
- 1. Thirteen (13) Allotments Approved Pursuant to RCDS MC 13-10, twenty-eight (28) Allotments Approved Pursuant to RCDS MC 13-11, sixteen (16) allotments Approved

Pursuant to RCDS MC 14-03 and fourteen (14) Allotments Approved Pursuant to RCDS 14-04; and conditions attached to the award of such allotments;

- 2. Mitigated Negative Declaration EA 14-17
- 3. **Zoning Amendment Application ZA 14-17**
- 4. Subdivision Application approval SD 13-07
- E. For the reasons recited herein, Developer and City have determined that the Project is the type of development for which this Agreement is appropriate. This Agreement will help to eliminate uncertainty in planning, provide for the orderly development of the Project consistent with the planning goals, policies, and other provisions of the City's General Plan and City's Municipal Code, and otherwise achieve the goals and purposes for which the Development Agreement Statute was enacted.
- F. On June 18, 2014 the City Council, with resolution 6919, approved an allotment for the Project, to be in compliance with MC 13-10 and MC 13-11, as set forth in the Developer's application for a development allotment pursuant to Chapter 18.78 of the Morgan Hill Municipal Code ("**Residential Development Control System"**, or "**RDCS"**). This Agreement serves to secure in a permanent and enforceable manner the public benefits included in the Developer's application as required under Section 18.78.060A of Chapter 18.78 of the Code.
- G. On March 4, 2015 the City Council, with resolution 15-050, approved an allotment for the Project, to be in compliance with MC 14-03 and MC 14-04, as set forth in the Developer's application for a development allotment pursuant to Chapter 18.78 of the Morgan Hill Municipal Code ("**Residential Development Control System"**, or "**RDCS"**). This Agreement serves to secure in a permanent and enforceable manner the public benefits included in the Developer's application as required under Section 18.78.060A of Chapter 18.78 of the Code.
- H. On February 25, 2014 the Morgan Hill Planning Commission approved an allotment for the Project, to be in compliance with MC 13-10 and MC 13-11, as set forth in the Developer's application for a development allotment pursuant to Chapter 18.78 of the Morgan Hill Municipal Code ("**Residential Development Control System", or "RDCS"**). This Agreement serves to secure in a permanent and enforceable manner the public benefits included in the Developer's application as required under Section 18.78.060A of Chapter 18.78 of the Code.
- I. On February 10, 2015 the Morgan Hill Planning Commission approved an allotment for the Project, to be in compliance with MC 14-03 and MC 14-04, as set forth in the Developer's application for a development allotment pursuant to Chapter 18.78 of the Morgan Hill Municipal Code ("**Residential Development Control System"**, or "**RDCS"**). This Agreement serves to secure in a permanent and enforceable manner the public benefits included in the Developer's application as required under Section 18.78.060A of Chapter 18.78 of the Code.
- On July 28, 2015 following a duly noticed and conducted public hearing, the Planning Commission of the City ("**Planning Commission**"), the hearing body for purposes of the Development Agreement Statute and the Enabling Ordinance, adopted Resolutions that affirmed CEQA compliance for this Agreement, adopted findings that this Agreement is consistent with the

City's General Plan and the Existing Approvals and recommended that this Agreement be approved by the City Council.

# **ARTICLE 1**

# **ADMINISTRATION**

1.01	Effective Date.	On September	2, 20	15,	following	a duly	noticed	and
conducted pu	blic hearing, the	Morgan Hill City Co	uncil ("	City	Council")	introdu	ced Ordina	ance
No. 15, a	n ordinance that a	affirms CEQA compli	ance tha	at ad	opts finding	gs that t	his Agreer	nent
is consistent	with the City's	General Plan and t	the Exi	sting	Approval	s, that	approves	this
Agreement, a	nd that directs th	is Agreement's execu	ation by	City	y ("Approv	ing Ord	linance").	The
City adopted	the Approving On	rdinance on	, 20	15, tl	he Approvi	ing Ordi	nance bec	ame
effective thirt	y (30) days later,	and the Parties signed	d the Ag	green	nent. The "	Effectiv	e Date" in	this
Agreement sh	all be the date tha	t the Approving Ordi	nance be	ecam	ne effective			

# 1.02 Definitions.

- (a) The following terms, phrases and words shall have the meanings and be interpreted as set forth in this Section:
- (1) "**Applicable Law**" shall have that meaning set forth in Section 2.01(a) of this Agreement.
- (2) "Existing Approvals" shall have that meaning set forth in Recital paragraph D of this Agreement.
- (3) "Existing City Laws" shall mean all City ordinances, resolutions, rules, regulations, guidelines, motions, practices and official policies governing land use, zoning and development, RDCS, permitted uses, density and intensity of use, maximum height, bulk and size of proposed buildings, and other City land use regulations in force and effect on the Effective Date of this Agreement.
- (4) "**Impact Fees**" shall mean those fees imposed so that developments bear a proportionate share of the cost of public facilities and service improvements that are reasonably related to the impacts and burdens of the Project, adopted pursuant to Morgan Hill Municipal Code Chapter 3.56 and California Government Code Section 66001 et seq.
- (5) "**Legal Effect**" shall mean the ordinance, resolution, permit, license or other grant of approval has been adopted by City and has not been overturned or otherwise rendered without legal and/or equitable force and effect by a court of competent jurisdiction, and all applicable administrative appeal periods and statutes of limitations have expired.
- (6) "New City Laws" shall mean any and all City ordinances, resolutions, orders, rules, official policies, standards, specifications and other regulations, whether adopted or enacted by City, its staff or its electorate (through their powers of initiative, referendum, recall or otherwise) that is not a Subsequent Approval, that takes "Legal Effect" after the Effective Date of this Agreement, and that applies City wide.

- (7) "**Project**" shall mean the 121-unit single-family detached and 14-unit single-family attached development for a total of 135 dwelling units on 40.1 acres (726-36-013 & 726-36-014) located on the north side of Cochrane Road, between Mission View Drive and Peet Road, as more particularly described in MC 13-10: Cochrane Barbara, in MC 13-11: Cochrane UCP, in MC 14-03 Cochrane Standard Pacific Corporation and in MC 14-04 Cochrane Standard Pacific Corporation. Any reference in this Agreement to the "Project" shall mean and include the "Property,"; provided however, that the Project to which this Agreement applies may be only occupy a part of the Property and may only a phase of a larger development on the Property.
- (8) "**Project Approvals**" mean, collectively, the Project's Existing Approvals and the Subsequent Approvals.
- (9) "**Property**" shall mean that certain real property consisting of two approximately 20 acre sites (APN 726-36-013 & 726-36-014) located within the City, as more particularly described and shown on *Exhibit A* to this Agreement.
- (10) "**RDCS"** means the Residential Development Control System set forth in Chapter 18.78 of the Morgan Hill Municipal Code.
- (11) "**Second Notice**" shall have that meaning set forth in Section 4.07(c) of this Agreement.
- (12) "**Subdivision Document**" means, pursuant to Government Code section 66452.6(a) and this Agreement, the term of any tentative map, vesting tentative map, parcel map, vesting parcel map, final map or vesting final maps, or any such new map or any amendment to any such map, or any re-subdivision.
- (13) "Subsequent Approvals" and "Subsequent Approval" mean those City permits, entitlements, approvals or other grants of authority (and all text, terms and conditions of approval related thereto), that may be necessary or desirable for the development of the Project, that are sought by Developer, and that are granted by City after the City Council adopts the Approving Ordinance (defined below), including without limitation, a City Resolution of Application for Annexation and subdivision maps and any Subdivision Document.
- (b) To the extent that any defined terms contained in this Agreement are not defined above, then such terms shall have the meaning otherwise ascribed to them elsewhere in this Agreement, or if not in this Agreement, by controlling law.

## 1.03 Term/Subdivision Documents.

(a) The term ("**Term**") of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date, and then shall continue (unless this Agreement is otherwise terminated, modified or extended as provided in this Agreement) until the earliest of (1) the loss of all development allocation for the Project under the RDCS, if applicable, (2) the issuance of a certification of occupancy for all units in the Project or (3) ten (10) years plus one day after the Effective Date; provided however that Developer's obligations under Sections 2.03 and 2.04 shall survive the termination of this

Agreement until such obligations are fully performed and completed in accordance with this Agreement.

- Any Subdivision Document relating to the Project shall automatically be (b) extended to and until the end of the Term of this Agreement. The termination of this Agreement shall have no effect on the remaining term of a Subdivision Document that has not yet expired. Any improvement agreement entered into pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act (Gov. Code §§ 66410 et seq.) or other State or local regulation shall have that term determined by City based on Applicable Laws (as such term is defined herein). If this Agreement terminates for any reason prior to the expiration of vested rights otherwise given under the Subdivision Map Act to any vesting tentative map, vesting parcel map, vesting final map or any other type of vesting map on the Property (or any portion of the Property) (collectively, "Vesting Map"), such Vesting Map approved during the Term of this Agreement shall NOT extend the Applicable Law beyond the stated Term of this Agreement and the City rules, regulations and official policies applicable to that portion of the Property covered by such Vesting Map shall become those City rules, regulations and official policies in effect as of the date of the termination of this Agreement; provided, however, that City and Developer may agree to an extension of the Term of this Agreement with respect to the area covered by any such Vesting Map.
- (c) If any "**Third Party Challenge**" (as that term is defined in Section 4.06(a) of this Agreement) is filed, then the Term of this Agreement shall be tolled for the period or periods of time from the date of the filing of such litigation until the conclusion of such litigation by dismissal or entry of a final judgment ("**Litigation Tolling**"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, regardless of the number of Third Party Challenges that may be filed during the Term of this Agreement, the sum total of such Litigation Tolling shall not exceed five (5) years. The filing of any Third Party Challenge shall not delay or stop the development, processing or construction of the Project, or the approval or issuance of any Project Approvals, unless enjoined or otherwise controlled by a court of competent jurisdiction. The Parties shall not stipulate to the issuance of any such order unless mutually agreed to.

## **ARTICLE 2**

# **APPLICABLE LAW**

# 2.01 Applicable Law—Generally.

- (a) As used in this Agreement, "Applicable Law" shall mean all of the items listed below in this Section 2.01, subject only to the conditions set forth in Section 2.02(c) of this Agreement. The order of their importance is the order in which they are listed (with highest importance listed first, second most important listed second, etc.); in the event of a conflict between them, their order shall determine which one controls (the one listed higher controlling over the one listed lower):
  - (1) All the provisions, terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- (2) The Existing Approvals. Developer hereby waives any legal or equitable right to challenge administratively or judicially any Existing Approvals including

conditions of those Existing Approvals. Such waiver includes any requirements for notice, acts of protest and/or right to litigation pursuant to the Mitigation Fee Act and/or any other applicable law.

- (3) The Subsequent Approvals, provided such Subsequent Approvals are:
  - (i) In compliance with all controlling California law;
  - (ii) Mutually agreed to by the Parties; and
  - (iii) Duly enacted by City.
- (4) The "Existing City Laws" that are not in conflict with this Agreement and the Project Approvals.
- (5) Any "New City Laws" that are not in conflict with this Agreement and the Project Approval; for example, as provided in, but not limited to, Section 2.09. Additionally, any New City Laws to which Developer elects to be subject pursuant to Section 2.09(e).
- (b) The Parties acknowledge that the Subsequent Approvals may be processed in stages and therefore one or more Subsequent Approvals may be adopted and approved before other Subsequent Approvals needed for development of the Project are adopted and approved by City.
- (c) The Parties shall cooperatively assemble all of the necessary documents to memorialize, to the best of their abilities, the Project Approvals, Existing City Laws, and the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement to assist Developer to maintain the documents assembled and to provide a continuing reference source for the approvals granted and the ordinances, policies and regulations in effect on the Effective Date of this Agreement.
- (d) Nothing contained herein will give Developer a vested right to develop the described Project or to obtain a sewer connection for said Project in the absence of sewer capacity available to the Project.
- (e) Nothing contained herein will give Developer a vested right to develop the described Project absent valid and unexpired development allocations under the RDCS.

# 2.02 Vested Right to Applicable Law.

(a) During the Term of this Agreement, Developer shall have the vested right to develop the Project subject only to, and in accordance with, the Applicable Law, and during the Term of this Agreement City shall have the right to regulate the development and use of the Project subject only to, and in accordance with, the Applicable Law. Nothing contained herein will give Developer a vested right to obtain a sewer connection for said Project in the absence of sewer capacity available to the Project.

- (b) Under this Agreement, the Applicable Law will be an expanding body of law, such as, for example, when Subsequent Approvals are granted by City, and/or when Developer becomes subject to a New City Law pursuant to this Agreement.
- (c) If the RDCS is applicable to the Project or any portion thereof, the vested rights to develop the Project according with Applicable Law and this Agreement shall be vested only to those residential units having a RDCS allotment. If the Project defined in this Agreement includes units that have not been awarded RDCS allotments ("Pending Units"), the RDCS allotments for the Pending Units shall be a necessary Subsequent Approval and this Agreement shall be amended to reflect the application and conditions attaching to the RDCS allotments for the Pending Units.
- (d) Developer agrees that the terms and conditions of this Agreement and conditions of approval issued pursuant to this Agreement shall govern and dictate the vesting of the Developer's right to develop in lieu of any other instrument of vesting, including any vesting tentative map or any other agreement, instrument or document purporting to vest any right of development. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, including but not limited to, Section 2.09, Developer agrees to waive any vesting rights by operation of any otherwise applicable city, state or federal law. Developer's agreement to wave any vested rights in the preceding sentence shall not trump Developer's right to challenge any New City Law pursuant to Section 2.09(c) of this Agreement.

# 2.03 **Project Impacts and Costs.**

Agreement Subject to Project Mitigation Requirements. Notwithstanding (a) any other express or implied term or condition of this Agreement (or the Approvals) to the contrary, throughout the Term of this Agreement, the full and complete mitigation of all environmental (including any mitigation measure adopted pursuant to CEQA), physical, fiscal and other impacts of the Project and the Property on the community and on the City of Morgan Hill and its services, facilities, operations and maintenance (collectively, "Project Mitigation") shall be borne by and shall be the sole and exclusive responsibility of the Project (and the Developer who is the owner of same). Such Project Mitigation may be conditions of any Applicable Law or Project Approval and may include a mix of different approaches, including without limitation, Developer construction of and/or financing of such services, facilities, operations and maintenance through the payment of impact fees or other fees, taxes, levies, assessments, or other financing mechanisms including without limitation, reimbursement agreements, Landscaping and Lighting Districts, Mello-Roos Districts, Community Facilities Districts, Assessment Districts, Tax-Exempt and Taxable Financing Mechanisms, Maintenance Districts, Homeowners Associations, and participation in the Statewide Communities Infrastructure Program (collectively, "Financing Mechanisms"). The necessary scope and extent of such Project Mitigation, and which combination of Financing Mechanisms should be employed relating to such Project Mitigation to assure success of the Project Mitigation, shall be determined by City, in its sole and exclusive discretion, pursuant to appropriate City ordinance, resolution, regulations or procedures, taking into account and guided by the pre-existing rights of others in the existing and future public services and facilities (including their operations and maintenance) that Developer may seek to use. If no Financing Mechanism is available to fund the Project Mitigation, then the Project shall not progress forward.

- (b) <u>Impact Fees</u>. In addition to any agreed-upon Project-specific requirements as set forth in Section 2.04 and as part of the Project's sole and exclusive obligation (and the Developer's as the owner of same) to cover Project Mitigation, Developer shall pay all Impact Fees and in the amounts in legal effect at the time any such Impact Fees become due and payable as provided for in the City's Municipal Code.
- Processing Fees. In addition to any agreed-upon Project-specific (c) requirements as set forth in Section 2.04, the Project (including Developer as owner of same) shall be responsible for the costs to City of processing any and all Developer-requested land use approvals, including without limitation, building permits, plan checks, environmental studies required under CEQA and other similar requests for City permits and entitlements, when such costs are incurred by City. City shall impose those funding requirements needed to ensure that the processing costs to the City are fully covered by the Project (including Developer as owner of same). Further, if additional, accelerated, or more frequent inspections are requested by Developer of City than would otherwise take place in City's ordinary course of business, then City may either hire additional contract inspectors, plan checkers, engineers or planners, or City may hire a full or part time employee. If City hires additional contractors, then Developer shall reimburse City, on a monthly basis in arrears, the cost to City of hiring such additional contract inspectors, plus Developer shall pay to City an additional ten percent (10%) of such cost to City on the same payment schedule. City shall use such additional 10% to defray administrative costs. If City hires a full or part time employee, then Developer shall reimburse City, on a monthly basis, in arrears, for a pro rata share of the total cost to the City of such employee, plus ten percent (10%) for administrative costs, for the period from hire to the end of the Term of this Agreement.

# 2.04 RDCS and Other Specific Project-Specific Requirements.

- The following specific requirements set forth in Exhibit C, Exhibit D, Exhibit E, and Exhibit F are voluntarily assumed by Developer in return for benefits derived from the City's RDCS building allotment approval program. These requirements are not Project Mitigation within the meaning of Section 2.03 of this Agreement or otherwise imposed to mitigate impacts of the Project. Developer hereby agrees that these requirements are not subject to credit, refund or reimbursement or prohibition except for any rights Developer exercises pursuant to Section 2.09 of this Agreement. Instead, these requirements are voluntarily assumed by Developer in return for benefits derived from the RDCS. For example, under the RDCS, awarding of residential allotments to new development is a competitive process based on a point system. Additional points can be awarded to a development proposal that is willing to pay fees in addition to those already required to mitigate its impacts. The payment of these additional fees results in additional points being awarded to the development proposal under the RDCS, thereby allowing the development proposal to secure a higher score under the RDCS, which in turn may provide a high enough score for the development proposal to secure allotments. The obligation that results (to pay such additional fees and to otherwise abide by the requirements derived from that RDCS process in return for additional points under the RDCS) are enforced through this Agreement.
- (b) The Developer's RDCS application MC-13-10, MC 13-11, MC 14-03 and MC 14-04 approval actions (as reflected in the official records, including agendas and minutes of the City Planning Commission and City Council) shall be incorporated into this Agreement; provided however, the Project under this Agreement may constitute only part of the development

or Property to which said RCDS application and approvals apply and cover only part of the allotments awarded to the Property or development. Attachment A identifies the portion of the Property, the phase of the development and the number of allotments that the Project and this Agreement covers. If this Agreement covers multiple phases of a development on the Property, then Attachment A also identifies the phase during which each of the specific requirements shall apply.

# 2.05 <u>Construction Codes</u>.

With respect to the development of any or all of the Project or the Property, Developer shall be subject to the California Building Code and all those other State-adopted construction, fire and other codes applicable to improvements, structures, and development, and the applicable version or revision of said codes by local City action (collectively referred to as "Construction Codes") in place at that time that a plan check application for a building, grading or other permit subject to such Construction Codes is submitted to City for approval, provided that such Construction Codes have been adopted by City and are in effect on a City-wide basis.

# 2.06 Timing of Development.

- (a) <u>Securing Building Permits and Beginning Construction</u>. Developer agrees to secure building permits and to begin construction of the Project in accordance with the time requirements set forth in the Construction Codes and the RDCS, if applicable, as these exist on the Effective Date. In the event Developer fails to comply with the above permit issuance and beginning construction dates, and satisfactory progress towards completion of the project in accordance with the RDCS, the RDCS allotment shall expire pursuant to Section 18.78.125 of Chapter 18.78 of the Morgan Hill Municipal Code, unless otherwise extended pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.
- (b) <u>Progress Reports Until Construction of Project is Complete</u>. Developer shall make reports to the progress of construction in such detail and at such time as the Community Development Director of the City of Morgan Hill reasonably requests.
- (c) <u>City of Morgan Hill to Receive Construction Contract Documents</u>. If the City reasonably requests copies of off-site and landscaping contracts or documents for purpose of determining the amount of any bond to secure performance under said contracts, Developer agrees to furnish such documents to the City and the City agrees to maintain the confidentiality of such documents and not disclose the nature or extent of such documents to any person or entity in conformance with the requirements of the California Public Records Act.
- (d) <u>Certificate of Completion</u>. Within thirty (30) days after completion to the City's satisfaction of 100% of the total number of units in the Project, the City shall provide Developers with an instrument in recordable form certifying completion of the entire project. Upon issuance of the certificate of completion for 100% of the total units of the Project, this Development Agreement shall be deemed terminated as to the entire Project.

# 2.07 Improvements.

In any instance where Developer is required to install improvements (including those set forth in Exhibit C, Exhibit D, Exhibit E, and Exhibit F), Developer shall obtain City approval of the plans and specifications and the timing and manner of the installation of improvements, and provided Developer has supplied all information required by City, City shall review and act on the application for such approval with good faith and in a reasonable manner. Where the actual cost of any improvement exceed Developer's estimated cost or commitment, Developer shall be solely responsible for all improvements costs in excess of those approved by City unless otherwise provided for in a reimbursement agreement.

# 2.08 Overcapacity, Oversizing.

- (a) City may require Developer to construct on-site and off-site improvements in a manner that provides for oversizing or overcapacity so that the constructed improvement will serve other development or residents or facilities and services outside of the Project ("Oversizing"). Such oversizing shall be reasonable in scope. The Parties recognize that the City shall not require any oversizing from Developer except in connection with the Project Approvals and in accordance with provisions of the Subdivision Map Act and Applicable Law.
- (b) Unless no credit or reimbursement is owed to Developer pursuant to Section 2.04 of this Agreement, Developer's right to receive credits and reimbursements for oversizing or excessive payment or performance shall be determined and processed pursuant to the City's Municipal Code and controlling practices (relative to credits and reimbursements) in effect on the Effective Date.

# 2.09 New City Laws.

- (a) City may apply any New City Law to the Project that is not in conflict with this Agreement and the Applicable Law it describes. City shall not apply any New City Law to the Project that is in conflict with this Agreement and the Applicable Law it describes, nor otherwise reduces the development rights, vested rights, or assurances provided by this Agreement. City shall not apply to the Project nor Property any no-growth or slow-growth ordinance, measure, policy, regulation or development moratorium either adopted by City or by a vote of the electorate and whether or not by urgency ordinance, interim ordinance, initiative, referendum or any other change in the laws of the City by any method or name which would alter the Applicable Law that may stop, delay, or effect the rate, timing or sequence of Project development.
- (b) Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, a New City Law shall be deemed to be in conflict with this Agreement or the Applicable Law or reduce the development rights provided hereby if the application to the Project would accomplish any of the following results, either by specific reference to the Project or as part of a general enactment which affects or applies to the Project:
- (1) Change any land use designation or permitted use of the Property allowed by the Applicable Law or limit or reduce the density or intensity of the Project, or any part thereof, or otherwise require any reduction in the total number of residential dwelling units, square

footage, floor area ratio, height of buildings, or number of proposed non-residential buildings, or other improvements;

- (2) Limit or control the availability of public utilities, services, or facilities otherwise allowed by the Applicable Law;
- (3) Limit or control the rate, timing, phasing or sequencing of the approval, development, or construction of all or any part of the Project in any manner, or take any action or refrain from taking any action that results in Developer having to substantially delay construction of the Project or require the acquisition of additional permits or approvals by the City other than those required by the Applicable Law;
- (4) Limit or control the location of buildings, structures, grading, or other improvements of the Project in a manner that is inconsistent with or more restrictive than the limitations in the Existing Approvals and the Subsequent Approvals (as and when they are issued);
  - (5) Limit the processing of Subsequent Approvals.
- If City determines that it has the right under this Agreement to impose/apply a New City Law on the Property/Project, it shall send written notice to Developer of that City determination ("Notice of New City Law"). Upon receipt of the Notice of New City Law, if Developer believes that such New City Law is in conflict with this Agreement, or the Applicable Law, Developer may send written notice to the City of the alleged conflict within thirty (30) days of receipt of City's Notice of New Law ("Objection to New City Law"). Developer's Objection to New City Law shall set forth the factual and legal reasons why Developer believes City cannot apply the New City Law to the Property/Project. City shall respond to Developer's Objection to New City Law ("City Response") within thirty (30) days of receipt of said Developer Objection to New City Law. The City Response shall set forth the factual and legal reasons why City believes it can apply the New City Law to the Project. Thereafter, the Parties shall meet and confer within thirty (30) days of the date of Developer's receipt of the City Response (the "Meet and Confer Period") with the objective of attempting to arrive at a mutually acceptable solution to this disagreement. Within fifteen (15) days of the conclusion of the Meet and Confer Period, City shall make its determination, and shall send written notice to Developer of that City determination. If City determines to "impose/apply" the New City Law to the Project, then Developer shall have a period of ninety (90) days from the date of receipt of such City determination within which to file legal action challenging such City action, unless a linger period of time is allowed under the Mitigation Fee Act. In other words, a 90-day statute of limitations regarding Developer's right to judicial review of the New City Law shall commence following the conclusion of the Meet and Confer Period. If upon conclusion of judicial review of the New City Law (at the highest judicial level sought and granted), the reviewing court determines that Developer is not subject to the New City Law, such New City Law shall cease to be a part of the Applicable Law, and City shall return Developer to the position Developer was in prior to City's application of such New City Law (e.g., City return fees, return dedications, etc.). The above-described procedure shall not be construed to interfere with City's right to adopt or apply the New City Law with regard to all other areas of City (excluding the Project).
- (d) Developer in its sole and absolute discretion may elect to have applied to the Project a New City Law that is not otherwise a part of the Applicable Law, subject to the

limitations set forth in this subdivision (d). In the event Developer so elects to be subject to a New City Law that is not otherwise a part of the Applicable Law, Developer shall provide notice to City of that election and thereafter such New City Law shall be part of the Applicable Law. In no event shall any New City Law become part of the Applicable Law if it would relieve Developer from, or impede Developer's compliance with, Developer's obligations under this Agreement, including without limitation Developer's obligations of full "Project Mitigation" under Section 2.03 or the "RDCS and Other Project Specific Requirement" under Section 2.04. Further, for the purposes of this Agreement, the "New City Laws" Developer may elect to be subject to pursuant to this Section shall not mean nor include any or all individual development agreements with other developers (including without limitation such development agreements' term and conditions, exhibits, etc.) executed before or after the Effective Date of this Agreement.

- (e) City shall not be precluded from adopting and applying New City Laws to the Project to the extent that such New City Laws are specifically required to be applied by State or Federal laws or regulations, and implemented through the Federal, State, regional and/or local level) ("Mandated New City Laws"), including without limitation those provisions in the Development Agreement Statute concerning property located in a flood hazard zone (Gov. Code § 65865.5), or that such New City Laws are necessitated by or arise from a declaration of City, local, state or federal declaration of a state of emergency.
- (f) In the event that an administrative challenge and/or legal challenge (as appropriate) to a Mandated New City Laws preventing compliance with this Agreement is brought and is successful in having the Mandated New City Law determined to not apply to this Agreement, this Agreement shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

## **ARTICLE 3**

# **PROCESSING**

# 3.01 Processing.

- (a) This Agreement does not provide Developer with any right to the approval of Subsequent Approvals nor to develop or construct the Project beyond that which is authorized in the Existing Approvals. For any Subsequent Approvals necessary for the Project, this Agreement provides a process by which such Subsequent Approvals may be processed by Developer, and later included into this Agreement, if and only if such Subsequent Approvals are compliant with all controlling California law (including proper Planning and Zoning Law and CEQA compliance), have secured approval of the Parties, and are adopted/approved by City, which shall retain all lawful discretion in this regard. That public review process is ongoing, and following the City's adoption of this Agreement, that public review process shall continue. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to limit the authority or obligation of City to hold necessary public hearings, or to limit the discretion of City or any of its officers or officials with regard to the Subsequent Approvals that legally require the exercise of discretion by City. City's discretion as to the granting of Subsequent Approvals shall be the discretion afforded by the Applicable Law.
- (b) Upon submission by Developer of any and all necessary and required applications for Subsequent Approvals and payment of any and all appropriate processing and

other fees as provided in this Agreement, City shall use its best efforts to promptly commence and diligently complete all steps necessary to acting on the requested Subsequent Approvals, including, but not limited to, (i) the holding of any and all required public hearings and notice for such public hearings, and (ii) the granting of the requested approval to the extent that it is consistent with Applicable Law.

# 3.02 Significant Actions by Third Parties Necessary to Implement the Approvals.

- (a) At Developer's sole discretion, Developer shall apply for such other permits, grants of authority, agreements, and other approvals from other private and/or public and quasipublic agencies, organizations, associations or other entities ("Other Entity") as may be necessary to the development of, or the provision of services and facilities to, the Project ("Other Permits").
- (b) City shall cooperate with Developer in its endeavors to obtain any Other Permits and shall, from time to time, at the request of Developer, join with Developer in the execution of such permit applications and agreements as may be required to be entered into with any such other agency.
- (c) In the event that any such Other Permit is not obtained from an Other Entity within the time permitted by law for such other entity to act and such circumstance materially deprives Developer of the ability to proceed with development of the Project or any portion thereof, or materially deprives City of a bargained-for public benefit of this Agreement, then, in such case, and at the election of either party, Developer and City shall meet and confer with the objective of attempting to mutually agree on solutions that may include alternatives, Subsequent Approvals, or an amendment(s) to this Agreement to allow the development of the Project to proceed with each Party substantially realizing its bargained-for benefit therefrom.

# 3.03 Administrative Amendments.

- (a) Upon the written request of Developer for an amendment or modification of this Agreement or a Project Approval, the City Manager or his designee shall determine: (1) whether the requested amendment or modification is consistent with this Agreement and the Applicable Law. If the city manager or his designee finds that the proposed amendment or modification is both minor and consistent with this Agreement and the Applicable Law, the City Manager or his designee may approve the proposed amendment or modification without notice and public hearing. Such minor amendments or modifications approved pursuant to this Section shall not constitute subsequent discretionary approvals subject to further CEQA review. Any minor amendment must be made in writing signed by the City Manager (and approved by the City Attorney) of the City and by the Developer. After approval and signatures from the City Manager and the Developer, the amendment shall be recorded with the Santa Clara county recorder.
- (b) For the purpose of this Agreement, a minor amendment shall include any extension, postponement or amendment of the time for commencement of construction of the Project that is concurrent and to the same extent as the time extension granted pursuant to an "exception to the loss of allotment" granted by the City council pursuant to Section 18.78.125 of Chapter 18.78 of the Morgan Hill Municipal Code.

- (c) A "minor amendment" shall not include any of the following:
  - (i) Any material amendment or modification, or elimination of provisions required pursuant to the Morgan Hill Municipal Code and California Government Code Section 65865.2, or its successor legislation, including provisions relating to: (1) the duration or term of this Agreement, (2) the permitted uses of the subject property, (3) the density or intensity of uses, (4) the maximum height and size of proposed buildings, (5) provisions for reservation or dedication of land for public purposes, (6) general location of the uses or proposed buildings or (7) the relation of the project to adjacent properties; or
  - (ii) Any material amendment or modification, or eliminations of provisions set forth in Article 2 of this Agreement, Exhibit C, Exhibit D, Exhibit E, or Exhibit F to this Agreement or any reduction in fees or Project Mitigations hereunder.

# 3.04 Amendments.

Any request by Developer for an amendment or modification to this Agreement or a Project Approval that is determined to be not minor by the City Manager or his designee shall be subject to the applicable substantive and procedural provisions of the City's General Plan, zoning, subdivision, and other applicable land use ordinances and regulations (i.e., City review and approval) in effect when such an amendment or modification request is approved.

## **ARTICLE 4**

# **DEFAULT, VALIDITY PROVISIONS, ASSIGNMENT**

## 4.01 Defaults.

- (a) Any failure by City or Developer to perform any material term or provision of this Agreement, which failure continues uncured for a period of sixty (60) days (or 150 days for a Mortgagee (as that term is defined in Section 4.10(a)) following written notice of such failure from the other Party (unless such period is extended by written mutual consent) ("Notice of Default"), shall constitute a default under this Agreement ("Default"). Any Notice of Default shall specify the nature of the alleged failure and, where appropriate, the manner in which such alleged failure satisfactorily may be cured. If the nature of the alleged failure is such that it cannot reasonably be cured within such 60-day period (or 150 days for a Mortgagee), then the commencement of the cure within such time period, and the diligent prosecution to completion of the cure thereafter, shall be deemed to be a cure within such 60-day period (or 150 days for a Mortgagee). If the alleged failure is cured, then no Default shall exist and the noticing Party shall take no further action. If the alleged failure is not cured, then a Default shall exist under this Agreement and the non-defaulting Party may exercise any of the remedies available under this Article.
- (b) No failure or delay in giving notice of default shall constitute a waiver of default; provided, however, that the provision of written notice and opportunity to cure shall

nevertheless be a prerequisite to the enforcement or correction of any default. Waiver of a breach or default under this Agreement shall not constitute a continuing waiver or a waiver of a subsequent breach of the same or any other provision of this Agreement.

# 4.02 Actions During Cure Period.

- (a) During any cure period and during any period prior to any delivery of notice of failure or default, the Party charged shall not be considered in default for purposes of this Agreement. If there is a dispute regarding the existence of a default, the Parties shall otherwise continue to perform their obligations hereunder, to the maximum extent practicable in light of the disputed matter and pending its resolution or formal termination of the Agreement as provided herein.
- (b) City will continue to process in good faith development applications during any cure period, but need not approve any such application if it relates to an alleged default of Developer hereunder.

# 4.03 Resolution of Disputes.

- (a) In the event either Party is in default under the terms of this Agreement, the other Party may elect, in its sole and absolute discretion, to pursue any of the following courses of action: (i) waive such default; (ii) pursue administrative remedies as provided herein; (iii) pursue judicial remedies as provided for herein; and/or (iv) terminate this Agreement.
- (b) Except as otherwise specifically stated in this Agreement, either Party may, in addition to any other rights or remedies, institute legal action to cure, correct, or remedy any default by another Party to this Agreement, to enforce any covenant or agreement herein, to enjoin any threatened or attempted violation hereunder, or to seek specific performance. It is expressly understood and agreed that the sole legal remedy available to Developer for a breach or violation of this Agreement by City shall be a legal action in mandamus, specific performance, and/or other injunctive or declaratory relief to enforce the provisions of this Agreement, and that Developer shall not be entitled to bring an action for damages including, but not limited to, lost profits, consequential damages or other economic damages. For purposes of instituting a legal action under this Agreement, any City Council determination under this Agreement shall be deemed a final agency action.
- (c) The Parties agree to meet and confer regarding any dispute, in an effort to agree on utilizing Judicial Arbitration Mediation Services ("JAMS") for Alternative Dispute Resolution ("ADR"). However, no party shall be required to use JAMS or ADR.

# 4.04 Periodic Review.

- (a) The City shall review this Agreement at least four times per year and on a schedule to assure compliance with the RDCS, at which time the Developer is required to demonstrate good faith compliance with the terms of this Agreement.
- (b) If, as a result of such periodic review, the City finds and determines, on the basis of substantial evidence, that Developer has not complied in good faith with the terms or

conditions of this Agreement, the City may rescind all or part of the allotments awarded under the RDCS.

# 4.05 Force Majeure Delay, Extension of Times of Performance.

- (a) Performance by any Party hereunder shall be excused, waived or deemed not to be in default where delays or defaults are due to acts beyond a Party's control such as war, insurrection, strikes, walkouts, riots, floods, earthquakes, fires, casualties, acts of God, unexpected acts of governmental entities other than City, including revisions to capacity ratings of the wastewater plant by the Regional Water Quality Control Board, the State Water Resources Board, enactment of conflicting State or Federal laws or regulations, or litigation (including without limitation litigation contesting the validity, or seeking the enforcement or clarification of this Agreement whether instituted by the Developer, City, or any other person or entity) (each a "Force Majeure Event").
- (b) Any Party claiming a delay as a result of a Force Majeure Event shall provide the other Party with written notice of such delay and an estimated length of delay. Upon the other Party's receipt of such notice, an extension of time shall be granted in writing for the period of the Force Majeure Event, or longer as may be mutually agreed upon by the Parties, unless the other Party objects in writing within ten (10) days after receiving the notice. In the event of such objection, the Parties shall meet and confer within thirty (30) days after the date of objection to arrive at a mutually acceptable solution to the disagreement regarding the delay. If no mutually acceptable solution is reached, any Party may take action as permitted in this Agreement.

# 4.06 Third Party Legal Actions.

- (a) In the event of any administrative, legal or equitable action or other proceeding instituted by any person, entity or organization (that is not a Party to this Agreement) challenging the validity of this Agreement, any Project Approvals, or the sufficiency of any environmental review under CEQA ("**Third Party Challenge**"), the Parties shall cooperate with each other in good faith in the defense of any such challenge.
- (b) City shall have the option to defend such Third Party Challenge or to tender the complete defense of such Third Party Challenge to the Developer ("**Tender**"). If City chooses to defend the Third Party Challenge or Developer refuses City's Tender, City shall control all aspects of the defense and Developer shall pay City's attorneys fees and costs (including related court costs).
- (c) If Developer accepts City's Tender, Developer shall control all aspects of the defense and shall pay its own attorneys fees and costs (including related court costs), and shall indemnify and hold harmless City against any and all third-party fees and costs arising out of such Third Party Challenge. If City wishes to assist Developer when Developer has accepted the Tender, Developer shall accept that assistance and City shall pay City's own attorneys fees and costs (including related court costs) ("City Costs"), and Developer shall pay its own attorneys fees and costs (including related court costs), and shall indemnify and hold harmless City against any and all third-party fees and costs arising out of such Third Party Challenge (such third party fees and costs shall not include City Costs).

(d) If any part of this Agreement or any Project Approval is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the City shall: (1) use its best efforts to sustain and/or reenact that part of this Agreement and/or Project Approval; and (2) take all steps possible to cure any inadequacies or deficiencies identified by the court in a manner consistent with the express and implied intent of this Agreement, and then adopting or re-enacting such part of this Agreement and/or Project Approval as necessary or desirable to permit execution of this Agreement and/or Project Approval.

# 4.07 Estoppel Certificate.

- (a) Any Party may, at any time, and from time to time, deliver written notice to any other Party, and/or to the Developer's lender, requesting such Party to certify in writing that, to the knowledge of the certifying Party:
- (1) This Agreement has not been amended or modified either orally or in writing or if so amended, identifying the amendments.
- (2) The Agreement is in effect and the requesting Party is not known to be in default of the performance of its obligations under this Agreement, or if in default, to describe therein the nature and amount of any such defaults.
- (b) This written certification shall be known as an "Estoppel Certificate." A Party receiving a request hereunder shall execute and return such Estoppel Certificate within ten (10) days following the receipt of the request, unless the Party, in order to determine the appropriateness of the Estoppel Certificate, promptly commences and proceeds to conclude an Annual Review. The Parties acknowledge that an Estoppel Certificate may be relied upon by Assignees and other persons having an interest in the Project, including holders of mortgages and deeds of trust. The City Manager shall be authorized to execute an Estoppel Certificate for City.
- (c) If a Party fails to deliver an Estoppel Certificate within the ten (10) day period, as provided for in Section 4.07(b) above, the Party requesting the Estoppel Certificate may deliver a second notice (the "Second Notice") to the other Party stating that the failure to deliver the Estoppel Certificate within ten (10) working days following the receipt of the Second Notice shall constitute conclusive evidence that this Agreement is without modification and there are no unexcused defaults in the performance of the requesting Party. Failure to deliver the requested Estoppel Certificate within the ten (10) working day period shall then constitute conclusive evidence that this Agreement is in full force and effect without modification and there are no unexcused defaults in the performance of the requesting Party.

# 4.08 Assignment/Covenants Run with the Land.

(a) <u>Right to Assign</u>. Developer shall have the right to sell, assign, or transfer this Agreement with all its rights, title and interests therein to any person, firm or corporation acquiring an interest in the Project or Property (or portion thereof associated with the Project) at any time during the term of this Agreement ("**Assignee**"). Developer shall provide City with written notice of any assignment or transfer of all or a portion of the Property no later than thirty (30) days prior to such action, which notice shall include specific portions of the Project or Property to be assigned and the proposed form of assignment. Any proposed assignment shall be

subject to the express written consent of City, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned. City's approval of a proposed assignment or transfer shall be based upon the proposed assignee's reputation, experience, financial resources and access to credit and capability to successfully carry out the development of the Property to completion. The written assignment, assumption or release of rights or obligations with respect to a portion of the Project or of the Property shall specify the portion of the Project or Property and the rights assigned and obligations assumed, and shall be approved by the City Attorney. The express written assumption by an Assignee of the obligations and other terms and conditions of this Agreement with respect to the Property or such portion thereof sold, assigned or transferred shall relieve Developer of such obligations so assumed. Any such assumption of Developer's obligations under this Agreement shall be deemed to be to the satisfaction of the City Attorney if executed in the form as may be approved by the City Attorney.

- (b) Release Upon Assignment. Upon assignment, in whole or in part, and the express written assumption by the Assignee of such assignment, of Developer's rights and interests under this Agreement, Developer shall be released from its obligations with respect to the Property/Project (or any portion thereof), and any lot, parcel, or portion thereof so assigned to the extent arising subsequent to the effective date of such assignment. A default by any Assignee shall only affect that portion of the Property/Project owned by such Assignee and shall not cancel or diminish in any way Developer's rights or obligations hereunder with respect to the assigned portion of the Property/Project not owned by such Assignee. The Assignee shall be responsible for the reporting and annual review requirements relating to the portion of the Property/Project owned by such Assignee, and any amendment to this Agreement between City and Assignee shall only affect the portion of the Property/Project owned by such Assignee.
- (c) <u>Covenants Run with the Land</u>. This Agreement and all of its provisions, agreements, rights, powers, standards, terms, covenants and obligations shall be binding upon the Parties and their respective heirs, successors (by merger, consolidation, or otherwise) and assigns, devisees, administrators, representatives, lessees, and all other persons or entities acquiring the Project and/or Property, any lot, parcel or any portion thereof, or any interest therein, whether by sale, operation of law or in any manner whatsoever, and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective heirs, successors (by merger, consolidation or otherwise) and assigns. All of the provisions of this Agreement shall be enforceable during the Term as equitable servitudes and constitute covenants running with the land pursuant to applicable law, including, but not limited to Civil Code section 1468. This Agreement shall not be binding upon any consumer, purchaser, transferee, devisee, assignee, or any other successor of Developer acquiring a completed residential unit comprising all or part of the Project ("Consumer") unless such Consumer is specifically bound by a provision of this Agreement or by a separate instrument or Agreement.

# 4.09 Encumbrances on the Property.

The parties hereto agree that this Agreement shall not prevent or limit Developer, in any manner, at Developer's sole and absolute discretion, from encumbering the Property, or any portion thereof or any improvements thereon with any Mortgage securing financing with respect to the construction, development, use or operation of the Project. Mortgagee may require certain modifications to this Agreement, and City shall negotiate in good faith any such request for modification or subordination.

# 4.10 Obligations and Rights of Mortgage Lenders.

- (a) The holder of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security arrangement with respect to the Property, or any portion thereof ("Mortgagee"), shall not be obligated under this Agreement to construct or complete improvements or to guarantee such construction or completion, but shall otherwise be bound by all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement that pertain to the Property or such portion thereof in which it holds an interest.
- (b) Each Mortgagee shall be entitled to receive written notice from City of results of the annual review to be done pursuant to Section 4.04 and any default by Developer under this Agreement, provided such Mortgagee has informed City of its address for notices. Each Mortgagee shall have a further right, but not an obligation, to cure such default in accordance with the default and default cure provisions in Sections 4.01, 4.02, and 4.03 of this Agreement. In the event Developer (or any permitted Assignee) becomes subject to an order for relief under any chapter of Title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code"), the cure periods provided for a Mortgagee in Section 4.01(a) of this Agreement shall be tolled for so long as the automatic stay of section 362 of the Bankruptcy Code remains in effect as to Developer (or any permitted Assignee); provided, however, if City obtains relief from the automatic stay under Bankruptcy Code section 362 to declare any default by or exercise any remedies against Developer (or any permitted Assignee), the tolling of any Mortgagee's cure period shall automatically terminate on the earlier of: (i) the date that is sixty days after entry of the order granting City relief from the automatic stay, or (ii) the date of the entry of an order granting Mortgagee relief from the automatic stay. Each Mortgagee shall be entitled to receive written notice from City of the filing of any motion by City in which City seeks relief from the automatic stay of section 362 of the Bankruptcy Code to declare any default by or exercise any remedies against Developer (or any permitted Assignee).
- (c) Any Mortgagee who comes into possession of the Property, or any portion thereof, pursuant to a foreclosure of a mortgage or a deed of trust, or deed in lieu of such foreclosure, shall take the Property, or such portion thereof, subject to any pro rata claims for payments or charges against the Property, or such portion thereof, that have accrued prior to the time such holder comes into possession. In addition, any Mortgagee who comes into possession of the Property or any portion thereof, pursuant to a foreclosure of mortgage or deed of trust, or deed in lieu of such foreclosure, shall, subject to Section 4.10(a) above, be a permitted Assignee and, as such, shall succeed to all the rights, benefits and obligations of Developer under this Agreement.
- (d) Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to be construed to permit or authorize any such holder to devote the Property, or any portion thereof, to any uses, or to construct any improvements thereof, other than those uses and improvements provided for or authorized by this Agreement, subject to all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

# 4.12 Compliance with Government Code Section 65867.5.

In accordance with the requirements of Government Code section 65867.5, City and Developer agree that any tentative subdivision map(s) for the Project is hereby made subject to a condition that a sufficient water supply shall be available. Proof of the availability of a sufficient

water supply shall be secured in accordance with the provisions of Government Code section 66473.7.

# 4.13 <u>Termination</u>.

This Agreement shall terminate upon the expiration of the Term, as set forth in Section 1.03(a), or at such other time as this Agreement is terminated in accordance with the terms hereof, whichever occurs first. Upon termination of this Agreement, the City shall record a notice of such termination, in a form satisfactory to the City Attorney that the Agreement has been terminated.

## **ARTICLE 5**

# **GENERAL PROVISIONS**

# 5.01 <u>Miscellaneous</u>.

- (a) <u>Preamble, Recitals, Exhibits</u>. References herein to "this Agreement" shall include the Preamble, Recitals and all of the exhibits of this Agreement.
- (b) Requirements of Development Agreement Statute. The permitted uses, density and/or intensity of use, maximum height and size of buildings and other structures, provisions for reservation or dedication of land, and other terms and conditions applicable to the Project shall be those set forth in the Applicable Law. As Subsequent Approvals are adopted and therefore become part of the Applicable Law, the Subsequent Approvals will refine the permitted uses, density and/or intensity of use, maximum height and size of buildings and other structures, provisions for reservation or dedication of land, and other terms and conditions applicable to the Project.
- (c) <u>Governing Law and Attorneys' Fees</u>. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California and legal actions commenced under or pursuant to this Agreement shall be brought in Santa Clara Superior Court. Should any legal action be brought by a Party for breach of this Agreement or to enforce any provision herein, the prevailing party of such action shall be entitled to reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, and such other costs as may be fixed by the court.
- (d) <u>Project as a Private Undertaking</u>. No partnership, joint venture, or other association of any kind between Developer, on the one hand, and City on the other hand, is formed by this Agreement. The development of the Property is a separately undertaken private development. The only relationship between City and Developer is that of a governmental entity regulating the development of private Property and the owners of such private Property.
- (e) <u>Indemnification</u>. Developer shall hold City, its elective and appointive boards, commissions, officers, agents, and employees, harmless from any liability for damage or claims for damage for personal injury, including death, as well as from claims for property damage which may arise from Developer's contractors, subcontractors', agents' or employees' operations on the Project, whether such operations be by Developer or by any Developer's contractors, subcontractors, or by any one or more persons directly or indirectly employed by, or acting as

agent for Developer or any of Developer's contractors or subcontractors. Developer shall indemnify and defend City and its elective and appointive boards, commissions, officers, agents and employees from any suits or actions at law or in equity for damages caused, or alleged to have been caused, by reason of any of the aforesaid operations and Developer shall pay all reasonable attorney's fees and costs that the City may incur. City does not, and shall not, waive any rights against Developer which it may have by reason of the aforesaid hold-harmless requirement of Developer because of the acceptance of improvements by City, or the deposit of security with City by Developer. The aforesaid hold-harmless requirement of Developer shall apply to all damages and claims for damages of every kind suffered, or alleged to have been suffered, by reason of any of the aforesaid operations referred to in this subsection, regardless of whether or not City has prepared, supplied or approved of, plans and/or specifications for the subdivision. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Developer's indemnification of City shall not apply to the extent that such action, proceedings, demands, claims, damages, injuries or liability is based upon the active negligence of the City. Developer shall, during the life of this Agreement take out and maintain insurance coverage with an insurance carrier authorized to transact business in the State of California as will protect the Developer or any Contractor or any Subcontractor or anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or by anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, from claims for damages because of bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death of their employees or any person other than their employees, or for damages because of injury to or destruction of tangible property, including loss of use resulting therefrom. The minimum limits of liability for such insurance coverage which shall include comprehensive general and automobile liability, including contractual liability assumed under this agreement, shall be as follows:

Such liability insurance policies shall name the City as an additional insured, by separate endorsement, and shall agree to defend and indemnify the City against loss arising from operations performed under this agreement and before permitting any Contractor or Subcontractors to perform work under this agreement, the Subdivider shall require Contractor or Subcontractors to furnish satisfactory proof that insurance has been taken out and is maintained similar to that provided by the Subdivider as it may be applied to the Contractor's or Subcontractor's work.

(f) <u>Interpretation/Construction</u>. This Agreement has been reviewed and revised by legal counsel for both Developer and City, and any rule or presumption that ambiguities shall be construed against the drafting Party shall not apply to the interpretation or enforcement of this Agreement. The standard of review of the validity and meaning of this Agreement shall be that accorded legislative acts of City. As used in this Agreement, and as the context may require, the singular includes the plural and vice versa, and the masculine gender includes the feminine and neuter and vice versa.

# (g) Notices.

(1) All notices, demands, or other communications that this Agreement contemplates or authorizes shall be in writing and shall be personally delivered or mailed to the respective Party as follows:

If to City: City Clerk

17575 Peak Avenue Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Tel: (408) 779-7271 Tel: (408) 779-7259 Fax: (408) 779-3117

With a Copy To: City Attorney

17575 Peak Avenue Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Tel: (408) 779-7271 Fax: (408) 779-1592

If to Developer: VP Forward Planning

Standard Pacific Corp

4750 Willow Road, Suite 150

Pleasanton, CA 94588 Tel: (925) 730-1340 Fax: (949) 809-1723

If to Landowner: Joseph C. and Paula C. Barbara

855 West. Edmundson Ave. Morgan Hill, CA. 94588 Tel: (408) 779-7001

- (2) Any Party may change the address stated herein by giving notice in writing to the other Parties, and thereafter notices shall be addressed and transmitted to the new address. Any notice given to the Developer as required by this Agreement shall also be given to any lender which requests that such notice be provided. Any lender requesting receipt of such notice shall furnish in writing its address to the Parties to this Agreement.
- (h) <u>Recordation</u>. The Clerk of the City shall record, within ten (10) days after the Effective Date, a copy of this Agreement in the Official Records of the Recorder's Office of Santa Clara County. Developer shall be responsible for all recordation fees, if any.
- (i) <u>Severability</u>. If any term or provision of this Agreement, or the application of any term or provision of this Agreement to a specific situation, is found to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the remaining terms and provisions of this Agreement, or the application of this Agreement to other situations, shall continue in full force and effect.
- (j) <u>Jurisdiction</u>. The interpretation, validity, and enforcement of the Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of California.
- (k) <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement, including these pages and all the exhibits (set forth below) inclusive, and all documents incorporated by reference herein, constitute the entire understanding and agreement of the Parties.

- (l) <u>Signatures</u>. The individuals executing this Agreement represent and warrant that they have the right, power, legal capacity, and authority to enter into and to execute this Agreement on behalf of the respective legal entities of Developer and City. This Agreement may be executed in multiple originals, each of which is deemed to be an original.
- (m) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.
- (n) <u>Exhibits</u>. The following exhibits are attached to this Agreement and are hereby incorporated herein by this reference for all purposes as if set forth herein in full:

Exhibit A	Legal Description o	f Lot on Which	Project is to be Located.

Exhibit B Development Schedule

Exhibit C Project Requirements and Commitment (including MC 13-10)

Exhibit D Project requirements and Commitments (including MC 13-11)

Exhibit E Project requirements and Commitments (including MC 14-03)

Exhibit F Project requirements and Commitments (including MC 14-04)

- 5.02 <u>Limitations on Time to Challenge Validity of this Agreement</u>. Developer shall have ninety (90) days from the date that the City Council approved this Agreement to commence and effect service of summons of any action or proceeding to attack, review, set aside, void or annul this Agreement or any part of this Agreement. Thereafter, all persons are barred from any action or proceeding or any defense of invalidity or unreasonableness of the decision of the proceedings, acts or determinations, including any provision of this Agreement or the enforcement hereof.
- 5.03 Notice of 90-day Right to Protest. Developer is hereby notified that Developer shall have ninety (90) days from the date of the imposition of any fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions, to file a protest of the imposition of any such fees, dedications, reservations or other exactions; provided however that any challenge to the validity of any provisions of this Agreement, including Project Mitigations, or any RDCS or Project Specific Requirements, shall be subject to Section 5.02 and that this notice of the right to protest shall not supplant, extend or start anew any protest period already commenced pursuant to previous notices.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and Developer have executed this Agreement as of the date first hereinabove written.

CITY OF MORGAN HILL:	<b>DEVELOPER:</b>
	STANDARD PACIFIC CORP
s/	s/

Steve Rymer, City Manager	
, , ,	Print Name and Title above
Date:	Corporate entities must provide a second signature:
Attest:	
s/	s/
s/	Print Name and Title above
	Date:
	LANDOWNER:
	JOSEPH C. AND PAULA C. BARBARA
	s/
	Print Name
	s/
	Print Name
Approved as to Form:	
s/Renee A. Gurza, City Attorney	
Data	

(ALL SIGNATURES, EXCEPT CITY CLERK AND CITY ATTORNEY, MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED BY A NOTARY)

# **Attachment A**



MC 13-10: 13 allocations – Comprises lots 2-3 and 58-68; MC 13-11: 28 allocations – Comprises lots 69-81, 83-90, 92-95 and 103; MC 14-03: 16 allocations – Comprises lots 1, 4-11, and 53-56; MC 14-04: 14 allocations – Comprises lots 82, 91, 98-99, 101-102, 104-110, and 133-135

#### EXHIBIT A

# Lantana Property

All that real property situated in the City of Morgan Hill, County of Santa Clara, State of California, being all of the 20.046 acre parcel shown on the Record of Survey filed July 5, 1950 in Book 27 of Maps, Page 29, Records of Santa Clara County, California, being more particularly described as follows:

**Beginning** at the southeast corner of said 20.046 acre parcel; thence along the south line of said 20.046 acre parcel, N54°59'15"W, a distance of 2,506.54 feet; thence along the west line of said 20.046 acre parcel, N27°00'18"E, a distance of 351.55 feet; thence along the north line of said 20.046 acre parcel S55°00'05"E, a distance of 2,506.31 feet; thence along the east line of said 20.046 acre parcel, S26°58'50"W, a distance of 352.18 feet to the **Point of Beginning.** 

Containing 20.05 acres, more or less.

APN: 728-36-013

Roland Property:

All that real property situated in the City of Morgan Hill, County of Santa Clara, State of California, being all of the Parcel as described in the Quitclaim Deed recorded August 5, 1991 as Document #11138138, Official Records of Santa Clara County, being more particularly described as follows:

**Beginning** at the southeast corner of said Parcel; thence along the south line of said Parcel, N54°58'25"W, a distance of 2,506.78 feet; thence along the west line of said Parcel, N27°00'18"E, a distance of 351.55 feet; thence along the north line of said Parcel, S54°59'15"E, a distance of 2,506.54 feet; thence along the east line of said Parcel, S26°58'50"W, a distance of 352.18 feet to the **Point of Beginning.** 

Containing 20.05 acres, more or less.

APN: 728-36-014

# EXHIBIT B

## **DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE**

MC 13-10: 13 allocations, MC 13-11: 28 allocations, MC 14-03: 16 allocations & MC 14-04: 14 allocations FY: 15-16 & 16-17

T	CLIDDIVICION	AND TONING	APPLICATIONS
1.	SUBDIVISION	AND AUNING	APPLICATIONS

Applications Filed:

FY 2015-16 (41 allocations) 09-02-14 FY 2016-17 (30 allocations) 09-02-15

#### II. SITE REVIEW APPLICATION

Application Filed:

FY 2015-16 (41 allocations) 02-04-15 (revised to 10-30-15) FY 2016-17 (30 allocations) 02-04-16 (revised to 10-30-16)

#### III. FINAL MAP SUBMITTAL

Map, Improvements Agreement and Bonds:

FY 2015-16 (41 allocations) 02-04-15 (revised to 3-30-16) FY 2016-17 (30 allocations) 02-04-16 (revised to 3-30-17)

## IV. BUILDING PERMIT SUBMITTAL

Submit plans to Building Division for plan check:

FY 2015-16 (41 allocations) 07-01-15 (revised to 7-01-16) FY 2016-17 (30 allocations) 07-01-16 (revised to 7-01-17)

## V. BUILDING PERMITS

**Obtain Building Permits:** 

FY 2015-16 (41 allocations) 04-01-16 (revised to 10-30-16) FY 2016-17 (30 allocations) 04-01-17 (revised to 10-30-17)

## VI. COMMENCE CONSTRUCTION:

FY 2015-16 (41 allocations) 06-30-16 (revised to 4-30-17) FY 2016-17 (30 allocations) 06-30-17 (revised to 7-30-18)

Failure to obtain building permits by the dates listed above shall result in the loss of building allocations. Submitting a Final Map Application or a Building Permit one (1) or more months beyond the filing dates listed above shall result in the applicant being charged a processing fee equal to double the building permit plan check fee and/or double the map checking fee to recoup the additional costs incurred in processing the applications within the required time limits. Additionally, failure to meet the Final Map Submittal and Building Permit Submittal deadlines listed above may result in loss of building allocations. In such event, the property owner must re-apply under the development allotment process outlined in Section 18.78.090 of the Municipal Code if development is still desired.

An exception to the loss of allocation may be granted by the City Council if the cause for the lack of commencement was the City's failure to grant a building permit for the project due to an emergency situation as defined in Section 18.78.140 or extended delays in environmental reviews, permit delays not the result of developer inactions, or allocation appeals processing.

If a portion of the project has been completed (physical commencement on at least eight [8] dwelling units and lot improvements have been installed according to the plans and specifications), the property owner may submit an application for reallocation of allotments. Distribution of new building allocations

for partially completed project shall be subject to the policies and procedures in place at the time the reallocation is requested.

# **EXHIBIT C**

# SPECIFIC RESTRICTIONS AND REQUIREMENTS

The following restrictions and requirements apply to all 13 allocations awarded to RDCS application MC – Lantana. The following chart describes the applicable reference in the Morgan Hill Municipal Code to the requirement of the commitments specific to the Project, the requirement timing of the implementation and the total of improvement or applicable fee commitment. These commitments are IN ADDITION to any mitigation requirements CEQA, impact fee, in-lieu fees or other requirements under federal or state laws, or the Morgan Hill Municipal C 2.03 of the Agreement)

\*Estimated costs are estimates and may require augmentation for the completion of improvements. Impact fees a provisions of Section 2.03 (b) of this Agreement.

Municipal Code Reference	Description of Requirement	Time of Implementa (specify dat phase #)
18.78.210 School	ols	
B.3	Applicant commits to providing off-site pedestrian or traffic safety improvements near a MHUSD school site valued at \$4950 per unit. The applicant commits to providing safe walking routes improvements as designated by MHUSD and the City of Morgan Hill Public Works Department.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
18.78.220 Open	Space	
B.1.b	All private common open space areas are to be maintained by a Homeowners Association.	Prior to developmen plan approv

B.2.a	The applicant agrees to provide a high ratio of total open space area, with a Building Coverage of less than thirty percent (<30%).	Prior to developmen plan approv			
B.4.a	Applicant commits to purchase double TDC's from property owners with land of greater than twenty percent slope (based upon the ratio of one TDC for every twenty dwelling units proposed).	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy			
18.78.240 Publi	c Facilities				
B.2.a	The applicant agrees to construct the Water Mains so that they will grid to City Water Mains at Cochrane and also along its northerly boundary.	Prior to improvement plan approv			
B.2.c	The applicant agrees to construct project storm drain lines that are to be maintained by the city, entirely within the paved area of the street.	Prior to improvement plan approv			
B.2.f	The applicant agrees to provide public improvements at \$3,300 per unit to be determined / approved by Public Works.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy			
B.2.g	The applicant agrees to contribute \$1,100 per unit to the RDCS Capital Improvement Program Fund.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy			
18.78.250 Parks and Paths					
B.2	The applicant commits to providing the following separate amenities: A cabana or shade trellis area, two picnic/barbeque areas, a dog park and a tot lot.	Prior to developmen plan approv			

B.3	The applicant agrees that the Project shall provide at least 0.325 miles of Class II bike lanes. Prior to installation, the Project shall coordinate with City of Morgan Hill to determine the location for the Class II bike lane improvements to be installed.	Prior to issu of 10 <sup>th</sup> Certificate c Occupancy
B.6	The applicant agrees to pay the lesser of double the required in-lieu park fees or \$1,100 per unit.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.8	The applicant agrees to provide open space areas reserved as landscape buffer and retention area exceeds by over 50%. Required (1.31 acres in order to exceed the minimum required by 50%)	Prior to developmen plan approv
18.78.260 Housin	g Needs	
B.5.a	Applicant commits to 8% BMR units; 1 low income BMR  1 Low Income BMR: 3+ bedroom, 3 bath and approx. 1960 sq. ft.	Prior to developmen plan approv
18.78.270 Housin	ng Types	
B.1.a	The applicant agrees to provide three housing types (as defined in Section 18.78.270.B.1.a of the Morgan Hill Municipal Code): Single-story units [17];Single-Family Detached [58],R-1-4500 [8], and Attached R2-3500 [8].	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.b	The applicant agrees to provide this R-1-9000 project with an additional 8 (10%) R-1-4500 units over and above the BMR units identified in the Housing Needs category.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.3.a	The applicant agrees to provide at least 5 floor plans (as defined in Section 18.78.270.B.3.a of the Morgan Hill Municipal Code) ranging in size from 1,960 to 3,800square feet in size.	Prior to developmen plan approv

B.4	The applicant agrees to construct at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the dwellings as visitation accessible.	Prior to developmen plan approv
18.78.280 Quali	ity of Construction	
B.1.c	The applicant commits to construct mud rooms from the garage into the homes on 30% of the homes	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.d	The applicant commits to installing two (2) 220 volt electric car charging stations, inside of the garage.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.e	The applicant commits to construct all plumbing waste lines from the 2 <sup>nd</sup> story with approved noise dampening systems.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.f	The applicant commits to have a recycling center built into the cabinet layout with pull outs for bins.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.g	The applicant commits to utilizing noncombustible siding and roofing materials except for window, fascia and door trim on all homes.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per

B.1.i	The applicant commits to installing R-13 sound attenuated insulation in all the bathroom interior walls	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.j	The applicant commits to install Energy Star rated fresh air exhaust system in the home	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.k	The applicant agrees to install garage door openers on all garage doors, with 2 openers per door	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
18.78.290 Lot L	ayout and Orientation	
18.78.290 Lot I B.1.a	The applicant commits to provide side yards at least 20% in excess of the minimum setback.	Prior to developmen plan approv
	The applicant commits to provide side yards at least 20% in excess of the	developmen
B.1.a	The applicant commits to provide side yards at least 20% in excess of the minimum setback.  The applicant commits to an open space buffer 10 feet in excess of the city	developmen plan approv Prior to developmen

B.3.a	The applicant agrees to provide a 5-foot front yard setback variation between adjoining single-family dwellings and a 4-foot front yard setback variation provided on one side between adjoining units in R-1-4500 zone projects.	Prior to developmen plan approv		
B.3.b	The applicant agrees to provide a 5-foot rear yard setback variation for single-family dwellings and a minimum 4-foot rear yard variation on one side between adjoining units in R-1-4500 zone projects.	Prior to developmen plan approv		
В.3.с	The applicant agrees to at least a 4-foot difference in the width of each standard lot with each lot width representing at least 10 percent (10%) of the total lots.	Prior to developmen plan approv		
B.3.d	The applicant agrees to provide at least 50% of the units with alternative garage placement, either through the use of side-entry garage, tandem garage, and/or setback garage.	Prior to developmen plan approv		
B.4	The applicant agrees to increased setbacks from Cochrane Road, with common area and landscape buffer areas. Noise producing elements such as air conditioners will be located away from property lines to minimize noise impacts to adjoining dwellings.	Site Review building per plan approv		
18.78.300 Circu	lation Efficiency			
B.1.j	Project commits to convert existing High-Pressure Sodium (HPD) street lighting in the Coyote Estates development to LED.	Prior to issu of the 7 <sup>th</sup> Certificate c Occupancy		
B.3	The applicant agrees to spend \$2,200 / unit towards the construction of roadway improvements near or adjacent to the proposed development.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy		
18.78.310 Safety and Security				
B.1.a	Applicant agrees to install a fire proof safe bolted to the floor in each unit	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy		

B.1.b	The applicant commits to providing a first aid kit with poison control document. Kit to be installed in kitchen area of each unit	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.1.d	The applicant commits to providing outdoor lighting that meets all police department specifications	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.e	The applicant commits to installation of illuminated address numbers on each unit and to paint reflective curb numbers at each unit.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.g	The applicant commits to providing all large common areas and parks with on-site (or modified electrolier) lighting to a minimum 1.5 foot candles.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.2	The applicant will provide and install intrusion, fire alarm and heat detector system monitored but central station and meets City ordinance. Will include a one year monitoring contract with home purchase and commits to deliver to the homeowner a City specific responsible listing card that the MH Police Department can keep on file.	Prior to the issuance of building per
B.3	The applicant will provide lockable hardware on all side yard gates.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.4	The applicant commits to providing a Neighborhood Emergency Preparedness program to be administered by the Homeowners Association	Prior to the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy
B.5	The applicant commits to including in Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions provisions that will direct a Board representative to the police department to enact a Neighborhood Watch Program to be established as part of the first phase of the development	Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy

B.1.a	The applicant agrees to provide twenty-four inch box-size trees, including street trees from a city approved list, with a minimum height of nine feet and a spread of three to four feet. The box-size trees will be provided within the development at a ratio of one box-size tree per ten trees provided with the landscape area to be installed by the developer. The one box-size tree per ten trees calculation does not include street trees.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.c	The applicant agrees to vary front yard landscaping.	Prior to Certificate c Occupancy
B.1.d	The applicant will plant street trees that will conform to the street tree master plan.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.2.a	The applicant agrees to use drought tolerant grasses for lawn areas and no more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the landscape area will be covered with lawn.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.2.b	The applicant agrees to install automatic irrigation systems that will utilize separate valve and circuits, with a minimum of three separate valves, and a water conserving irrigation system will also be used.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.2.c	The applicant shall install landscaping that will include pervious hardscape coverage such as decorative paving, wood decking, decorative stone and similar non-irrigated areas on at least fifteen percent (15%) of the landscape area. Pedestrian walkways across circulation aisles are not included in this item.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.2.d	The applicant agrees to install planting in non-turf areas composing of low to moderate water use plant material as identified in Water Use Classification of Landscape Species Guide or East Bay Municipal District's Plants and Landscape for Summer-Dry Climates of the San Francisco Bay Region or other species, including native plants, that are well adapted to the climate of the region and require minimum water once established.	Prior to developmen plan approv

B.2.e	The applicant will install a well as a separate water source for landscape irrigation purpose to common area and all front yard areas that are maintained by an HOA.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.3	The applicant agrees to install landscaping on all areas visible from the public and private rights-of-way.	Prior to developmen plan approv
18.78.330 Natu	ral and Environmental	
B.2.a	The applicant agrees to prepumb for solar water heating	Prior to issu of building permit
B.2.c.	The applicant agrees to install solar photovoltaic panels to offset 50% of anticipated electrical demand of the residential unit.	Prior to issu of building permit
B.2.d	The applicant agrees to exceed Title 24 by 15%,	Prior to issu of building permit
B.2.e	The applicant agrees to exceed the City's Sustainable Building Ordinance (70 BIG points) by fourteen (14) BIG points.	Prior to issu of building permit
18.78.335 Lival	ble Communities	
B.2.	The applicant will provide a reinforced street section for the bus stop located ½ mile away on south bound Mission View Drive, 900 feet south of Cochrane Road, serving community bus route 16.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.6.a	The applicant agrees to include porches, decks, verandas, and balconies that can be viewed from the public right-of-way on at least 25% of the units.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.6.b	The applicant agrees to include at least two different roof lines and pitches throughout the project.	Prior to developmen

		plan approv
B.6.c	The applicant agrees to retain architecture, profiles, and massing that conforms to the existing neighborhoods.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.6.d	The applicant agrees to provide a consistent level of architectural relief and detailing on all four building elevations and conforms to other criteria, such as porches/balconies, standard trim, and base color, represent no more than 15% of the project.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.7	The applicant agrees to use design and layout techniques to maximum privacy within and outside the homes.	Prior to developmen plan approv

### **EXHIBIT D**

## SPECIFIC RESTRICTIONS AND REQUIREMENTS

The following restrictions and requirements apply to all 28 allocations awarded to RDCS application MC - UCP. The following chart describes the applicable reference in the Morgan Hill Municipal Code to the require description of the commitments specific to the Project, the requirement timing of the implementation and the tota of improvement or applicable fee commitment. These commitments are IN ADDITION to any mitigation requirements CEQA, impact fee, in-lieu fees or other requirements under federal or state laws, or the Morgan Hill Municipal C 2.03 of the Agreement)

\*Estimated costs are estimates and may require augmentation for the completion of improvements. Impact fees provisions of Section 2.03 (b) of this Agreement.

Municipal Code Reference	Description of Requirement	Time of Implementa (specify dat phase #)
18.78.210 School	ols	
B.3	Applicant will provide off-site pedestrian or traffic safety improvements near a MHUSD school site valued at \$4950 per unit. The applicant commits to providing safe walking routes improvements as designated by MHUSD and the City of Morgan Hill Public Works Department.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
18.78.220 Open	Space	
B.1.b	All private common opens pace areas are to be maintained by a Homeowners Association.	Prior to developmen plan approv

B.2.a	The applicant agrees to provide a high ratio of total open space area, with a Building Coverage of less twenty-five percent (< 25%).	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.4.a	Applicant commits to purchase double TDC's from property owners with land of greater than twenty percent slope (based upon the ratio of one TDC for every twenty dwelling units proposed).	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
18.78.240 Publi	c Facilities	
B.2.a	The applicant agrees to construct the Water Mains so that they will grid to City water mains along Cochrane Road and along the northern boundary.	Prior to improvement plan approvement
B.2.c	The applicant agrees to construct project storm drain lines, that are to be maintained by the city, entirely within the paved area of the street.	Prior to improvement plan approv
B.2.e	The applicant agrees to provide a site within the project for a municipal well	Prior to improvement plan approv
B.2.f	The applicant agrees to provide public improvements at \$4400 per unit to be determined / approved by Public Works.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.2.g	The applicant agrees to contribute \$1,100 per unit to the RDCS Capital Improvement Program Fund.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
18.78.250 Parks a	and Paths	
B.2	The applicant agrees to provide the following separate amenities: cabana or shade trellis, tot lot with a minimum of three play activities, two separate barbeque/picnic areas and .25 acres of artificial turf.	Prior to developmen plan approv

B.3	The applicant agrees that the Project shall provide 0.7 miles of Class II bike lanes. Prior to installation, the Project shall coordinate with City of Morgan Hill to determine the location for the Class II bike lane improvements to be installed.	Prior to the Certificate of Occupancy
B.6	The applicant agrees to pay the lesser of either six times the in-lieu park fee or \$3,300 per unit.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.8	The applicant agrees to provide open space areas reserved as landscape buffer and retention area exceeds by over 50%.	Prior to developmen plan approv
18.78.260 Housin	g Needs	
B.5.a	Applicant commits to 8% BMR units; 2 Low BMR  2 Low Income BMR: 3 bedroom, 2.5 bath and approx. 1832 sq. ft.	Prior to developmen plan approv
18.78.270 Housin	ng Types	
B.1.a	The applicant agrees to provide three housing types (as defined in Section 18.78.270.B.1.a of the Morgan Hill Municipal Code): Single-story units at least 15%; Single-Family Detached; and R-1-4500/R-2-3500 at least 10%.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.b	The applicant agrees to provide this R-1-7000 project with an additional 10% R-1-4500 units over and above the BMR units identified in the Housing	Prior to developmen

	Needs category.	plan approv
B.3.a	The applicant agrees to provide at least 8 floor plans (as defined in Section 18.78.270.B.3.a of the Morgan Hill Municipal Code) ranging in size from 1,832 to 3,220 square feet in size.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.4	The applicant agrees to construct at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the dwellings as visitation accessible.	Prior to developmen plan approv
18.78.280 Q	uality of Construction	
B.1.a	The applicant commits to building the house with full exterior OSB/Plywood wrap with window/door flashing.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.b	The applicant commits to construct the structures using 5/8" sheetrock in all interior walls.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.c	The applicant commits to construct a mud room from the garage into the home on 30% of the houses.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.e	The applicant commits to all plumbing waste lines from 2nd story are installed with approved noise dampening system.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per

B.1.g	The applicant commits to incorporating Non Combustible Siding and roofing Materials except for window and door trim on all homes.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.j	The applicant commits to Energy Star rated fresh air exhaust systems in houses	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.k	The applicant commits to construct the structures utilizing Garage Door opener on all garage doors with 2 openers per door.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
18.78.290 Lot I	Layout and Orientation	
18.78.290 Lot I B.1.a	The applicant commits to provide side yards at least 20% in excess of the minimum setback.	Prior to developmen plan approv
	The applicant commits to provide side yards at least 20% in excess of the	developmen
B.1.a	The applicant commits to provide side yards at least 20% in excess of the minimum setback.  The applicant agrees to an open space buffer in excess of 10 feet of City	developmen plan approv Prior to developmen

B.2.a	The applicant agrees to a large open space area located within the project. This area will retain the project amenities.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.2.b	The applicant agrees to construct a minimum of 75 percent (75%) of the units with entrances that are visible from public streets.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.3.a	The applicant agrees to provide a 5-foot front yard setback variation between adjoining R-1-9,000 and R-1-7,000 dwellings.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.3.b	The applicant agrees to provide a 5-foot rear yard setback variation for single-family dwellings.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.3.c	The applicant agrees to at least five (5) different standard lot widths and at least a 4-foot difference in the width of each standard lot with each lot width representing at least 10 percent (10%) of the total lots.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.3.d	The applicant agrees to provide at least 50% of the units with alternative garage placement.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.4	The applicant agrees to increased setbacks. Noise producing elements such as air conditioners will be located away from property lines to minimize noise impacts to adjoining dwellings.	Site Review building per plan approv
18.78.300 Circu	ılation Efficiency	
B.1.a	The applicant agrees to provide a stub for future connection to adjacent property and will extend Mission View Drive as a stub street to the northerly property line.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.d	The applicant agrees to improve the Cochrane Road along its entire frontage.	Prior to developmen

		plan approv
B.1.f	The applicant agrees to provide a minimum 20-foot clear view back-out distance between enclosed garage space and the adjacent public street.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.j	Project commits to convert existing High-Pressure Sodium (HPD) street lighting in the Mission Ranch development to LED adjacent to the site to Light Emitting Diode (LED) lighting at a ratio of one street light conversion per dwelling unit.	Prior to issu of the 14 <sup>th</sup> Certificate of Occupancy
B.3	The applicant agrees to spend \$2,200 / unit towards the construction of roadway improvements near or adjacent to the proposed development.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
18.78.310 Sa	afety and Security	
B.1.a	Applicant agrees to install a fire proof safe bolted to the floor in each unit	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.1.b	The applicant commits to providing a first aid kit with poison control document. Kit to be installed in kitchen area of each unit	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.1.d	The applicant commits to providing outdoor lighting that meets all police department specifications	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.e	The applicant commits to installation of illuminated address numbers on each unit and to paint reflective curb numbers at each unit.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.g	The applicant commits to providing all large common areas and parks with on-site (or modified electrolier) lighting to a minimum 1.5 foot candles.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.2	The applicant will provide and install intrusion, fire alarm and heat detector	Prior to the

	system monitored but central station and meets City ordinance. Will include a one year monitoring contract with home purchase and commits to deliver to the homeowner a City specific responsible listing card that the MH Police Department can keep on file.	issuance of building per
B.3	The applicant will provide lockable hardware on all side yard gates.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.4	The applicant commits to providing a Neighborhood Emergency Preparedness program to be administered by the Homeowners Association	Prior to the issuance of Certificate Coccupancy
B.5	The applicant commits to including in Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions provisions that will direct a Board representative to the police department to enact a Neighborhood Watch Program to be established as part of the first phase of the development	Prior to the issuance of Certificate C
18.78.320 Lan	dscaping, Screening and Color	
B.1.a	The applicant agrees to provide twenty-four inch box-size trees, including street trees from a city approved list, with a minimum height of nine feet and a spread of three to four feet. The box-size trees will be provided within the development at a ratio of one box-size tree per ten trees provided with the landscape area to be installed by the developer. The one box-size tree per ten trees calculation does not include street trees.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.c	The applicant agrees to vary front yard landscaping.	Prior to Certificate c Occupancy
		D :
B.1.d	The applicant will plant street trees that will conform to the street tree master plan.	Prior to developmen plan approv

	more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the landscape area will be covered with lawn.	developmen plan approv
B.2.b	The applicant agrees to install automatic irrigation systems that will utilize separate valve and circuits, with a minimum of three separate valves, and a water conserving irrigation system will also be used.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.2.c	The applicant shall install landscaping that will include pervious hardscape coverage such as decorative paving, wood decking, decorative stone and similar non-irrigated areas on at least fifteen percent (15%) of the landscape area. Pedestrian walkways across circulation aisles are not included in this item.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.2.d	All plantings in non-turf areas shall be composed of low to moderate water use plant material.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.2.e	The applicant will install a well as a separate water source for landscape irrigation purpose to common area and all front yard areas that are maintained by an HOA.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.3	The applicant agrees to install landscaping on all areas visible from the public and private rights-of-way.	Prior to developmen plan approv
18.78.330 Natur	ral and Environmental	
B.2.a	The applicant commits to preplumb the house for solar water heating.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.2.d	The applicant commits to building performance exceeding Title 24 by 20%	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of

		building per
B.2.e	The applicant commits to an additional 40 Build It Green (BIG) Points over the 70 BIG points required by the City of Morgan Hill (total of 120 BIG Points)	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
18.78.335 Liva	ble Communities	
B.2	The applicant will provide a bench and shelter for the bus stop located ¼ mile away on southbound Mission View Dr., 900 feet south of Cochrane Road serving the community bus route 16. (A reinforced street section was provided by the Cochrane – Lantana project)	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.6.a	The applicant agrees to include porches which face the public right of way on at least 25% of the units.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.6.b	The applicant commits to include at least two different roof lines and pitches.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.6.c	The applicant agrees to retain architecture, profiles, and massing that conforms to the existing surrounding neighborhoods to the south.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.6.d	The applicant commits to a consistent level of architectural relief and detail to be provided on all four building elevations. Third dimensional design element such as bay windows, balconies, covered porches & decorative trellis will be used, and each standard trim and base color will represent no more than 15% of the project.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.7	The applicant agrees to use design and layout techniques that give individuals maximum privacy within and outside the homes.	Prior to developmen plan approv

### **EXHIBIT E**

## SPECIFIC RESTRICTIONS AND REQUIREMENTS

The following restrictions and requirements apply to all 16 allocations awarded to RDCS application MC – Standard Pacific. The following chart describes the applicable reference in the Morgan Hill Municipal Code to a description of the commitments specific to the Project, the requirement timing of the implementation and the to costs of improvement or applicable fee commitment. These commitments are IN ADDITION to any mitigation under CEQA, impact fee, in-lieu fees or other requirements under federal or state laws, or the Morgan Hill Muni Section 2.03 of the Agreement)

\*Estimated costs are estimates and may require augmentation for the completion of improvements. Impact fees provisions of Section 2.03 (b) of this Agreement.

Municipal Code Reference	Description of Requirement	Time of Implementa (specify dat phase #)
18.78.210 School	ols	
B.3	Applicant will provide off-site pedestrian or traffic safety improvements near a MHUSD school site valued at \$4950 per unit. The applicant commits to providing safe walking routes improvements as designated by MHUSD and the City of Morgan Hill Public Works Department.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
18.78.220 Open	Space	
B.1.b	All private common opens pace areas are to be maintained by a Homeowners Association.	Prior to developmen plan approv

B.2.a	The applicant agrees to provide a high ratio of total open space area, with a Building Coverage of less twenty-five percent (< 25%).	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.4.a	Applicant commits to purchase double TDC's from property owners with land of greater than twenty percent slope (based upon the ratio of one TDC for every twenty dwelling units proposed).	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
18.78.240 Publi	c Facilities	
B.2.a	The applicant agrees to construct the Water Mains so that they will grid to City water mains along Cochrane Road and along the northern boundary.	Prior to improvement plan approv
B.2.c	The applicant agrees to construct project storm drain lines, which are to be maintained by the city, entirely within the paved area of the street.	Prior to improvement plan approv
B.2.e	The applicant agrees to provide a site within the project for a municipal water well	Prior to improvement plan approvement
B.2.f	The applicant agrees to provide public improvements at \$4400 per unit to be determined / approved by Public Works.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.2.g	The applicant agrees to contribute \$1,100 per unit to the RDCS Capital Improvement Program Fund.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
18.78.250 Parks and Paths		
B.2	The applicant agrees to provide the following separate amenities: cabana or shade trellis, tot lot with a minimum of three age appropriate activities, two separate barbeque/picnic areas and an artificial turf bowling green.	Prior to developmen plan approv

B.3	The applicant agrees that the Project shall provide 0.325 miles of Class II bike lanes. Prior to installation, the Project shall coordinate with City of Morgan Hill to determine the location for the Class II bike lane improvements to be installed.	Prior to the issuance of 8 <sup>th</sup> Certifica Occupancy
B.6	The applicant agrees to pay the lesser of either six times the in-lieu park fee or \$3,300 per unit.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
18.78.260 Housin	g Needs	
B.3.a	Applicant commits to 8% BMR units; 1 Low BMR  1 Low Income BMR: 3 bedroom, 2.5 bath and approx. 2,082 sq. ft	Prior to developmen plan approv
18.78.270 Housin	ng Types	
B.1.a	The applicant agrees to provide four housing types (as defined in Section 18.78.270.B.1.a of the Morgan Hill Municipal Code): Single-story units at least 15%; Single-Family Detached; and R-1-4500/R-2-3500 at least 10%.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.b	The applicant agrees to provide this R-1-7000 project with an additional 10% R-1-4500 units over and above the BMR units identified in the Housing Needs category.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.3.a	The applicant agrees to provide at least 8 floor plans (as defined in Section 18.78.270.B.3.a of the Morgan Hill Municipal Code) ranging in size from 2,082 to 3,432 square feet in size.	Prior to developmen plan approv

B.4	The applicant agrees to construct at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the dwellings as visitation accessible.	Prior to developmen plan approv
18.78.280 Quali	ity of Construction	
B.1.a	The applicant commits to building the house with full exterior OSB/Plywood wrap with window/door flashing.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.c	Installation of light weight wallboard for all walls excluding code requirement for fire walls.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.d	Installation of one dedicated ¾ inch electrical raceway for a future circuit to accommodate two 220 Volt electric car charging stations inside the garage.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.f	Installation of 90% high efficiency fan forced heating.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.g	Zoned heating and air conditioning for all one and two-story homes. For multi-family projects with multi-story units, air returns are installed on two floors to improve temperature distribution.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per

B.1.h	Listed sound attenuated materials in walls that adjoin a bathroom and/or bedroom walls.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.j	Installation of ultra high efficiency or dual flush toilet.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
18.78.290 Lot L	Layout and Orientation	
B.1.a	The applicant commits to provide side yards at least 20% in excess of the minimum setback.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.c	The applicant agrees to an open space buffer in excess of 10 feet of City standards along Cochrane Road.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.d	The applicant agrees to driveways less the 150' in length	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.g	The applicant commits to the Project having a repeat factor of 3.5 or less.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.2.a	The applicant agrees to a large open space area located within the project. This area will retain the project amenities.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.2.b	The applicant agrees to construct a minimum of 75 percent (75%) of the units with entrances that are visible from public streets.	Prior to developmen

		plan approv
B.3.a	The applicant agrees to provide a 5-foot front yard setback variation between adjoining R-1-9,000 and R-1-7,000 dwellings.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.3.b	The applicant agrees to provide a 5-foot rear yard setback variation for single-family dwellings.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.3.c	The applicant agrees to at least five (5) different standard lot widths and at least a 4-foot difference in the width of each standard lot with each lot width representing at least 10 percent (10%) of the total lots.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.3.d	The applicant agrees to provide at least 50% of the units with alternative garage placement.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.4	The applicant agrees to increased setbacks. Noise producing elements such as air conditioners will be located away from property lines to minimize noise impacts to adjoining dwellings. Sound walls will need to be provided on Mission View and Cochren.	Site Review building per plan approv
18.78.300 Circ	ulation Efficiency	
B.1.a	The applicant agrees to provide a stub for future connection to adjacent property and will extend Mission View Drive as a stub street to the northerly property line.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.e	The applicant agrees to provide a minimum 20-foot clear view back-out distance between enclosed garage space and the adjacent public street.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.3.a	Project commits to convert existing High-Pressure Sodium (HPD) street lighting in the Mission Ranch development to LED adjacent to the site to Light Emitting Diode (LED) lighting at a ratio of one street light conversion per dwelling unit.	Prior to issu of the 14 <sup>th</sup> Certificate of Occupancy

B.4	The applicant agrees to spend \$2,200 / unit towards the construction of roadway improvements near or adjacent to the proposed development.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
18.78.310 Safet	y and Security	
B.1.a	Applicant agrees to install a fire proof safe bolted to the floor in each unit	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.1.b	The applicant commits to providing a first aid kit with poison control document. Kit to be installed in kitchen area of each unit	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.1.d	The applicant commits to providing outdoor lighting that meets Code requirements and includes a motion detector in the rear of the residence.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.f	The applicant commits to installation of illuminated address numbers on each unit and to paint reflective curb numbers at each unit.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.g	Applicant commits to installing an intrusion protection device or other construction technique approve by Police Dept.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.h	The applicant commits to providing all large common areas and parks with on-site (or modified electrolier) lighting to a minimum 1.5 foot candles.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.2	Applicant commits to utilize CPTED design principles. Private drives should be reconfigured to improve site lines for police patrols.	Prior to the issuance of building per
B.3	The applicant will provide lockable hardware on all side yard gates.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy

B.4	Applicant shall install intrusion alarm, fire alarm & heat detector either monitored by a central station or inclusive of an auto-dialer per City std. The homebuilder will include a 1-yr monitoring contract w/ home purchase & commit to deliver to the homeowner a City-specific responsible listing card to be kept on file with the City Police Dept.	Prior to the issuance of Certificate Cocupancy
B.5	Applicant commits to administering a Neighborhood Preparedness Program through the HOA to be instituted within 180 days of first homeowner occupancy.	Prior to the issuance of Certificate Cocupancy
B.6	Applicant commits to including the CC&R's of the HOA provisions which directs the an HOA Board representative to contact the appropriate Police Department staff members to enact a Neighborhood Watch Program. This shall be established as part of phase 1 of the development	Prior to the issuance of Certificate C
18.78.320 Land	Iscaping, Screening and Color	
B.1.a	The applicant agrees to provide 24-inch box-size trees, including street trees from a city approved list, with a minimum height of nine (9) feet and a spread of three to four (3-4) feet. The box-size trees will be provided within the development at a ratio of one box-size tree per ten trees provided with the landscape area to be installed by the developer. The one box-size tree per ten trees calculation does not include street trees.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.b	Applicant shall provide sufficient planting around grouped off-street parking areas to achieve shading & visual screening as viewed from a public street. Parking spaces adjacent to houses will be screened for shading & added privacy for adjacent houses.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.d	The applicant will plant street trees that will conform to the street tree master plan.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.2.a	Applicant will include in the site landscape plan pervious hardscapes on at least 15% of the landscape area.	Prior to developmen plan approv

B.2.b	All landscape plantings in non-turf areas shall consist of low- to moderate-water use plants identified in Water Use Classification of Landscape Species Guide or East Bay Municipal District's Plants and Landscape for Summer-Dry Climates of the San Francisco Bay Region or other species, including native plants, that are well adapted to the climate of the region and require minimum water once established.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.3	The applicant agrees to install landscaping on all areas visible from the public and private rights-of-way.	Prior to developmen plan approv
18.78.330 Natu	ral and Environmental	
B.2.a	The applicant agrees to install solar photovoltaic panels to offset 60% of anticipated electrical energy demand of the residential unit.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.2.d	The applicant commits to building performance exceeding Title 24 by 20%	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.2.e	The applicant commits to an additional 10 Build It Green (BIG) Points over the 70 BIG points required by the City of Morgan Hill (total of 80 BIG Points)	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
18.78.335 Livable Communities		
B.2	The applicant will provide a reinforced street section for the bus stop located ½ mile away on southbound Mission View Dr., 900 feet south of Cochrane Road serving the community bus route 16. (A bench and shelter will be	Prior to developmen plan approv

	provided by the MC 14-04 Commitments)	
B.6.a	The applicant agrees to include porches which face the public right of way on at least 25% of the units.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.6.b	The applicant commits to include at least two different roof lines and pitches.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.6.c	The applicant agrees to retain architecture, profiles, and massing that conforms to the existing surrounding neighborhoods to the south.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.6.d	The applicant commits to a consistent level of architectural relief and detail to be provided on all four building elevations. Third dimensional design element such as bay windows, balconies, covered porches & decorative trellis will be used, and each standard trim and base color will represent no more than 15% of the project.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.7	The applicant agrees to use design and layout techniques that give individuals maximum privacy within and outside the homes.	Prior to developmen plan approv

### **EXHIBIT F**

## SPECIFIC RESTRICTIONS AND REQUIREMENTS

The following restrictions and requirements apply to all 14 allocations awarded to RDCS application MC – Standard Pacific. The following chart describes the applicable reference in the Morgan Hill Municipal Code to a description of the commitments specific to the Project, the requirement timing of the implementation and the to costs of improvement or applicable fee commitment. These commitments are IN ADDITION to any mitigation under CEQA, impact fee, in-lieu fees or other requirements under federal or state laws, or the Morgan Hill Muni Section 2.03 of the Agreement)

\*Estimated costs are estimates and may require augmentation for the completion of improvements. Impact fees provisions of Section 2.03 (b) of this Agreement.

Municipal Code Reference	Description of Requirement	Time of Implementa (specify dat phase #)
18.78.210 School	ols	
B.3	Applicant will provide off-site pedestrian or traffic safety improvements near a MHUSD school site valued at \$4950 per unit. The applicant commits to providing safe walking routes improvements as designated by MHUSD and the City of Morgan Hill Public Works Department.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
18.78.220 Open	Space	
B.1.b	All private common opens pace areas are to be maintained by a Homeowners Association.	Prior to developmen plan approv

B.2.a	The applicant agrees to provide a high ratio of total open space area, with a Building Coverage of less thirty percent (< 30%).	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.4.a	Applicant commits to purchase double TDC's from property owners with land of greater than twenty percent slope (based upon the ratio of one TDC for every twenty dwelling units proposed).	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
18.78.240 Publi	c Facilities	
B.2.a	The applicant agrees to construct the Water Mains so that they will grid to City water mains along Cochrane Road and along the northern boundary.	Prior to improvement plan approvement
B.2.c	The applicant agrees to construct project storm drain lines, that are to be maintained by the city, entirely within the paved area of the street.	Prior to improvement plan approvement
B.2.e	The applicant agrees to provide a site within the project for a municipal well	Prior to improvement plan approvement
B.2.f	The applicant agrees to provide public improvements at \$4400 per unit to be determined / approved by Public Works.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.2.g	The applicant agrees to contribute \$1,100 per unit to the RDCS Capital Improvement Program Fund.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
18.78.250 Parks and Paths		
B.2	The applicant agrees to provide the following separate amenities: cabana or shade trellis, tot lot with a minimum of three play activities, two separate barbeque/picnic areas and a dog park, with a dog washing station.	Prior to developmen plan approv

	The applicant agrees that the Project shall provide 0.35 miles of Class II bike lanes. Prior to installation, the Project shall coordinate with City of Morgan	Prior to issu
B.3	Hill to determine the location for the Class II bike lane improvements to be installed.	Certificate c
B.6	The applicant agrees to pay the lesser of either six times the in-lieu park fee or \$3,300 per unit.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
18.78.260 Housin	ng Needs	
B.3.a	Applicant commits to 8% BMR units; 1 Low BMR  1 Low Income BMR: 3 bedroom, 2.5 bath and approx. 2082 sq. ft	Prior to developmen plan approv
18.78.270 Housin	ng Types	
B.1.a	The applicant agrees to provide four housing types (as defined in Section 18.78.270.B.1.a of the Morgan Hill Municipal Code): Single-story units at least 15%; Single-Family Detached; and R-1-4500/R-2-3500 at least 10%.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.b	The applicant agrees to provide this R-1-7000 project with an additional 10% R-1-4500 units over and above the BMR units identified in the Housing Needs category.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.3.a	The applicant agrees to provide at least 8 floor plans (as defined in Section 18.78.270.B.3.a of the Morgan Hill Municipal Code) ranging in size from 2,408 to 3,928 square feet in size.	Prior to developmen plan approv

B.4	The applicant agrees to construct at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the dwellings as visitation accessible.	Prior to developmen plan approv
18.78.280 Qual	ity of Construction	
B.1.a	The applicant commits to building the house with full exterior OSB/Plywood wrap with window/door flashing.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.c	The applicant commits installation of light weight wallboard for all walls excluding code requirement for fire walls.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.d	The applicant commits to installation of one dedicated ¾ inch electrical raceway for a future circuit to accommodate two 220 Volt electric car charging stations inside the garage.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.f	The applicant commits to Installation of 90% high efficiency fan forced heating.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.g	The applicant commits to incorporating Zoned heating and air conditioning for all one and two-story homes. For multi-family projects with multi-story units, air returns are installed on two floors to improve temperature distribution.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per

B.1.h	The applicant commits to listed sound attenuated materials in walls that adjoin a bathroom and/or bedroom walls.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.1.j	The applicant commits to the installation of ultra high efficiency or dual flush toilet.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
18.78.290 Lot L	ayout and Orientation	
B.1.a	The applicant commits to provide side yards at least 20% in excess of the minimum setback.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.c	The applicant agrees to an open space buffer in excess of 10 feet of City standards along Cochrane Road.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.d	The applicant agrees to driveways less the 150' in length	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.g	The applicant commits to the Project having a repeat factor of 3.5 or less.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.2.a	The applicant agrees to a large open space area located within the project. This area will retain the project amenities.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.2.b	The applicant agrees to construct a minimum of 75 percent (75%) of the units with entrances that are visible from public streets.	Prior to developmen

		plan approv
B.3.a	The applicant agrees to provide a 5-foot front yard setback variation.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.3.b	The applicant agrees to provide a 5-foot rear yard setback variation for R1-9,000 single-family dwellings and a 4-foot rear yard setback for R1-4,500 single-family dwellings.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.3.c	The applicant agrees to at least four (4) different standard lot widths and at least a 4-foot difference in the width of each standard lot with each lot width representing at least 10 percent (10%) of the total lots.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.3.d	The applicant agrees to provide at least 50% of the units with alternative garage placement.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.4	The applicant agrees to increased setbacks. Noise producing elements such as air conditioners will be located away from property lines to minimize noise impacts to adjoining dwellings.	Site Review building per plan approv
18.78.300 Circ	ulation Efficiency	
B.1.b	The applicant agrees to provide a stub for future connection to adjacent property and will extend Mission View Drive as a stub street to the northerly property line.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.c	The applicant agrees to improve the Cochrane Road along its entire frontage.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.e	The applicant agrees to provide a minimum 20-foot clear view back-out distance between enclosed garage space and the adjacent public street.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.3.a	Project commits to convert existing High-Pressure Sodium (HPD) street	Prior to issu

	lighting in the Mission Ranch development to LED adjacent to the site to Light Emitting Diode (LED) lighting at a ratio of one street light conversion per dwelling unit.	of the 14 <sup>th</sup> Certificate c Occupancy
B.4	The applicant agrees to spend \$2,200 / unit towards the construction of roadway improvements near or adjacent to the proposed development.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
18.78.310 Saf	ety and Security	
B.1.a	Applicant agrees to install a fire proof safe bolted to the floor in each unit	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.1.b	The applicant commits to providing a first aid kit with poison control document. Kit to be installed in kitchen area of each unit	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.1.d	The applicant commits to providing outdoor lighting that meets all police department specifications	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.1.f	The applicant commits to installation of illuminated address numbers on each unit and to paint reflective curb numbers at each unit.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.1.g	The applicant agrees to installation of applicant commits to installing one other intrusion protection device or construction technique approved by the Police Department.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.1.h	The applicant commits to providing all large common areas and parks with on-site (or modified electrolier) lighting to a minimum 1.5 foot candles.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.k	Applicant commits that all pathways and pedestrian walkways will be illuminated with a minimum of 1 foot candle of light to enhance night time safety.	Prior to developmen plan approv

B.3	The applicant will provide lockable hardware on all side yard gates.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.4	The applicant commits to installing intrusion alarm, fire alarm & heat detector either monitored by a central station or inclusive of an auto-dialer per City std. Homebuilder will include a 1-yr monitoring contract w/ home purchase & commits to deliver to the homeowner a City-specific responsible listing card to be kept on file with the City Police Dept.	Prior to issu of Certificat Occupancy
B.5	The applicant commits to providing a Neighborhood Emergency Preparedness program to be administered by the Homeowners Association	Prior to the issuance of Certificate C
B.6	The applicant commits to including in Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions provisions that will direct a Board representative to the police department to enact a Neighborhood Watch Program to be established as part of the first phase of the development	Prior to the issuance of Certificate C
18.78.320 Land	scaping, Screening and Color	
B.1.a	The applicant agrees to provide twenty-four inch box-size trees, including street trees from a city approved list, with a minimum height of nine feet and a spread of three to four feet. The box-size trees will be provided within the development at a ratio of one box-size tree per ten trees provided with the landscape area to be installed by the developer. The one box-size tree per ten trees calculation does not include street trees.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.1.c	The applicant agrees to vary front yard landscaping.	Prior to Certificate c Occupancy
B.1.d	The applicant will plant street trees that will conform to the street tree master plan.	Prior to developmen

		plan approv
B.2.a	The landscape to be installed by the developer will include pervious hardscape coverage such as decorative paving, wood decking, decorative stone and similar non-irrigated areas on at least fifteen percent of the landscape area. Pedestrian walkways across circulation aisles are not included in this item.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.2.b	All other planting in non turf areas shall be composed of low to moderate water use plants identified in Water Use Classification of Landscape Species Guide or East Bay Municipal District's Plants and Landscape for Summer-Dry Climates of the San Francisco Bay Region or other species, including native plants, that are well adapted to the climate of the region and require minimum water once established.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.3	The applicant agrees to install landscaping on all areas visible from the public and private rights-of-way.	Prior to developmen plan approv
18.78.330 Natur	ral and Environmental	
B.2.c	The applicant commits to Install solar photovoltaic panels to offset 60% of anticipated electrical energy demand of residential unit.	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.2.g	The applicant commits to building performance exceeding Title 24 by 20%	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of building per
B.2.h	The applicant commits to an additional 10 Build It Green (BIG) Points over the 70 BIG points required by the City of Morgan Hill (total of 80 BIG Points)	Incorporate construction plans prior t issuance of

		building per
18.78.335 Liva	able Communities	
B.2	The applicant will provide a bench and shelter for the bus stop located ¼ mile away on southbound Mission View Dr., 900 feet south of Cochrane Road serving the community bus route 16. (A reinforced street section was provided by the Cochrane – Lantana project)	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.6.a	The applicant agrees to include porches which face the public right of way on at least 25% of the units.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.6.b	The applicant commits to include at least two different roof lines and pitches.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.6.c	The applicant agrees to retain architecture, profiles, and massing that conforms to the existing surrounding neighborhoods to the south.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.6.d	The applicant commits to a consistent level of architectural relief and detail to be provided on all four building elevations. Third dimensional design element such as bay windows, balconies, covered porches & decorative trellis will be used, and each standard trim and base color will represent no more than 15% of the project.	Prior to developmen plan approv
B.7	The applicant agrees to use design and layout techniques that give individuals maximum privacy within and outside the homes.	Prior to developmen plan approv

### **SUPPLEMENT TO ITEM NO. 15-528**

# ATTACHMENT 2 DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT DA-14-06-COCHRANE-STANDARD PACIFIC SUMMARY OF CORRECTIONS

Revisions are identified with underline or strikeouts.

Page No. 2- Title – "STANDARD PACFIC HOMES PROJECT" revised to "STANDARD PACIFIC CORP".

Section 1.02.a (7):

**Existing DA language**: "Project" shall mean the 121-unit single-family detached and 14-unit single-family attached development of 40.1 acres (726-36-013 & 726-36-014)...

**Revised to:** "*Project*" shall mean the 121-unit single-family detached and 14-unit single-family attached development for a total of <u>135 dwelling units</u> on 40.1 acres (726-36-013 & 726-36-014) ...

Section 2.01.a (5):

**Existing DA language**: "Any "New City Laws" Developer is subject to under this Agreement; for example, as provided in, but not limited to, Section 2.09. Additionally, any New City Laws to which Developer elects to be subject pursuant to Section 2.09(e)."

**Revised to:** "Any "New City Laws" that are not in conflict with this Agreement and the <u>Project Approvals</u>; for example, as provided in, but not limited to, Section 2.09. Additionally, any New City Laws to which Developer elects to be subject pursuant to Section 2.09(e)."

Section 2.02(d):

**Existing DA language**: "Developer agrees that the terms and conditions of this Agreement and conditions of approval issued pursuant to this Agreement shall govern and dictate the vesting of the Developer's right to develop in lieu of any other instrument of vesting, including any vesting tentative map or any other agreement, instrument or document purporting to vest any right of development. Developer agrees to waive any vesting rights by operation of any otherwise applicable city, state or federal law."

Supplement to Item No. 15-528 DA-14-06-Cochrane-Standard Pacific SUMMARY OF CORRECTIONS Page 2 of 4

Revised to: "Developer agrees that the terms and conditions of this Agreement and conditions of approval issued pursuant to this Agreement shall govern and dictate the vesting of the Developer's right to develop in lieu of any other instrument of vesting, including any vesting tentative map or any other agreement, instrument or document purporting to vest any right of development. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, including but not limited to, Section 2.09, Developer agrees to waive any vesting rights by operation of any otherwise applicable city, state or federal law. Developer's agreement to waive any vested rights in the preceding sentence shall not trump Developer's right to challenge any New City Law pursuant to Section 2.09 (c) of this Agreement."

Section 2.04(a):

**Existing DA language**: "The following specific requirements set forth in Exhibit C, Exhibit D, Exhibit E, and Exhibit F are voluntarily assumed by Developer in return for benefits derived from the City's RDCS building allotment approval program. These requirements are not Project Mitigation within the meaning of Section 2.03 of this Agreement or otherwise imposed to mitigate impacts of the Project. Developer hereby agrees that these requirements are not subject to credit, refund or reimbursement or prohibition under otherwise applicable city, state or federal law and waives any such right to credit, refund, reimbursement or prohibition..."

Revised to: "The following specific requirements set forth in Exhibit C, Exhibit D, Exhibit E, and Exhibit F are voluntarily assumed by Developer in return for benefits derived from the City's RDCS building allotment approval program. These requirements are not Project Mitigation within the meaning of Section 2.03 of this Agreement or otherwise imposed to mitigate impacts of the Project. Developer hereby agrees that these requirements are not subject to credit, refund or reimbursement or prohibition under otherwise applicable city, state or federal law and waives any such right to credit, refund, reimbursement or prohibition except for any rights Developer exercises pursuant to Section 2.09 of this Agreement..."

Section 2.09(a):

**Existing DA language**: "City may apply any New City Law to the Project that is not in conflict with this Agreement and the Applicable Law it describes. City shall not apply any New City Law to the Project that is in conflict with this Agreement and the Applicable

Supplement to Item No. 15-528 DA-14-06-Cochrane-Standard Pacific SUMMARY OF CORRECTIONS Page 3 of 4

Law it describes, nor otherwise reduces the development rights or assurances provided by this Agreement.'

**Revised to**: "City may apply any New City Law to the Project that is not in conflict with this Agreement and the Applicable Law it describes. City shall not apply any New City Law to the Project that is in conflict with this Agreement and the Applicable Law it describes, nor otherwise reduces the development rights, <u>vested rights</u>, or assurances provided by this Agreement."

Section 2.09(c):

Existing DA language: "If City determines that it has the right under this Agreement to impose/apply a New City Law on the Property/Project, it shall send written notice to Developer of that City determination ("Notice of New City Law"). Upon receipt of the Notice of New City Law, if Developer believes that such New City Law is in conflict with this Agreement, Developer may send written notice to the City of the alleged conflict within thirty (30) days of receipt of City's Notice of New Law ("Objection to New City Law") Developer's Objection to New City Law shall set forth the factual and legal reasons why Developer believes City cannot apply the New City Law to the Property/Project. City shall respond to Developer's Objection to New City Law ("City Response") within thirty (30) days of receipt of said Developer Objection to New City Law. The City Response shall set forth the factual and legal reasons why City believes it can apply the New City Law to the Project. Thereafter, the Parties shall meet and confer within thirty (30) days of the date of Developer's receipt of the City Response (the "Meet and Confer Period") with the objective of attempting to arrive at a mutually acceptable solution to this disagreement. Within fifteen (15) days of the conclusion of the Meet and Confer Period, City shall make its determination, and shall send written notice to Developer of that City determination. If City determines to "impose/apply" the New City Law to the Project, then Developer shall have a period of ninety (90) days from the date of receipt of such City determination within which to file legal action challenging such City action. In other words, a 90-day statute of limitations regarding Developer's right to judicial review of the New City Law shall commence upon Developer's receipt of City's determination following the conclusion of the Meet and Confer Period. If upon conclusion of judicial review of the New City Law (at the highest judicial level sought and granted), the reviewing court determines that Developer is not subject to the New City Law, such New City Law shall cease to be a part of the Applicable Law, and City shall return Developer to the position Developer was in prior to City's application of such New City Law (e.g., City return fees, return dedications, etc.)."

Supplement to Item No. 15-528 DA-14-06-Cochrane-Standard Pacific SUMMARY OF CORRECTIONS Page 4 of 4

Revised to: "If City determines that it has the right under this Agreement to impose/apply a New City Law on the Property/Project, it shall send written notice to Developer of that City determination ("Notice of New City Law"). Upon receipt of the Notice of New City Law, if Developer believes that such New City Law is in conflict with this Agreement, or the Applicable Law, Developer may send written notice to the City of the alleged conflict within thirty (30) days of receipt of City's Notice of New Law ("Objection to New City Law"). Developer's Objection to New City Law shall set forth the factual and legal reasons why Developer believes City cannot apply the New City Law to the Property/Project. City shall respond to Developer's Objection to New City Law ("City Response") within thirty (30) days of receipt of said Developer Objection to New City Law. The City Response shall set forth the factual and legal reasons why City believes it can apply the New City Law to the Project. Thereafter, the Parties shall meet and confer within thirty (30) days of the date of Developer's receipt of the City Response (the "Meet and Confer Period") with the objective of attempting to arrive at a mutually acceptable solution to this disagreement. Within fifteen (15) days of the conclusion of the Meet and Confer Period, City shall make its determination, and shall send written notice to Developer of that City determination. If City determines to "impose/apply" the New City Law to the Project, then Developer shall have a period of ninety (90) days from the date of receipt of such City determination within which to file legal action challenging such City action. In other words, a 90-day statute of limitations regarding Developer's right to judicial review of the New City Law shall commence upon Developer's receipt of City's determination following the conclusion of the Meet and Confer Period. If upon conclusion of judicial review of the New City Law (at the highest judicial level sought and granted), the reviewing court determines that Developer is not subject to the New City Law, such New City Law shall cease to be a part of the Applicable Law, and City shall return Developer to the position Developer was in prior to City's application of such New City Law (e.g., City return fees, return dedications, etc.)."